
The original documents are located in Box 46, folder “6/1/76 HR13172 Second 
Supplemental Appropriations Act for 1976 (3)” of the White House Records Office: 

Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library. 
 

Copyright Notice 
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of 
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United 
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.  
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public 
domain.  The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to 
remain with them.   If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid 
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.  
 
Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized. 



H. R. 13172 

lFlintQ!~fourth «tongrtss of tht tlnittd ~tatts of amcrica 
AT THE SECOND SESSION 

Begun and held at the City of Washington on Monday, the nineteenth day of January, 
one thousand nine hundred and seventy-six 

2ln 2lct 
Making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1976, 

and the period ending September 30, 1976, and for other purposes. 

Be it enacted by the Se'IULte a'IUl HOWJe of Repre8entatives of th8 
U'Tiited State8 of America in Oongress assenilJled, That the following 
sums are appropriated out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise 
appropriated to supply supplemental appropriations (this Act may 
be cited as the "Second Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1976") for 
the fiscal year ending June 30, 1976, and the period ending Septem­
ber 30, 1976, and for other purposes, namely: 

TITLE I 

CHAPTER I 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

For wn additional amount for "Office of the Secretary" $41,000. 
For an 'additional amount for "Office of the Secretary'/, for the 

period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $10,000. 

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL 

For an additional amount for "Office of the Inspector General", 
$637,000, and in addition $372,000 shall be derived by transfer from 
the appropriation, "food stamp program" and merged with this 
appropriation. 

For an additional amount for "Office of the Inspector General", for 
the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $159,000, and in 
addition $93,000 shall be derived by transfer from the appropriation, 
"food stamp program" and merged with this appropriation. 

AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH SERVICE 

For an additional amount for "Agricultural Research Service", 
$19,535,000. 

ANnuL AND PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE 

For an additional amount for "Anima.! and Plwnt Health Inspection 
Service", $7,644,000. 

For an additional amount for "Animal and Plant Health Inspection 
Service", for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, 
$2,161,000. 

STATISTICAL REPORTING SERVICE 

For an additional amount for "Statistical Reporting Service", 
$532,000. 

For an additional amount for "Statistical Report~ Service", for 
the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $133,000. 

Digitized from Box 46 of the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



H. R. 13172-2 

FEDERAL CROP INSURANCE CoRPORATION 

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE AND OPERATING EXPENSES 

An additional amount not to exceed $1,025,000 of administrative 
and operating expenses may be paid from premium income. 

An additional amount not to exceed $69,000 of administrative and 
operating expenses, for the period July 1,1976, through September 30, 
1976, may be paid from premium income. 

SoiL CoNSERV A.TION SERVICE 

CONSERVATION OPERATIONS 

For an additional amount for "Conservation operations", $750,000. 

WATERSHED AND FI..OOD PREVENTION OPERATIONS 

For an additional amount for emergency measures for runoff 
retardation and soil-erosion prevention, as provided by section 216 of 
the Flood Control Ac:t of 1950 {33 U.S.C. 701b-1) $12,327,000, to 
remain available until expended. 

GREAT PLAINS CONSERVATION PROGRAM 

For an additional amount for "Great Plains Conservation Pro­
gram", $2,000,000. 

AGRICULTURAL STABILIZATION AND CoNSERVATION SERVICE 

AGRICULTURAL CONSERVATION PROGRAM 

For an additional amount for "A2ricultural conservation program", 
pursuant to the amount made avallable in the second proviso under 
this hea~ in Public Law 94.-122,$15,000,000. 

For an aaditional amount for "AgTicultural conservation program", 
for the period July 1, 1976, through SeJ.>tember 30, 1976, $85,000,000, 
to reinam available until expended to hquidate obligations incurred 
under the program authorized in the Agriculture and Related Agen­
cies Appropriation Act, 1976. 

FOOD AND NUTRITION SERVICE 

OHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS 

For an additional amount for "Child nutrition programs", 
$234,151,000, to remain available until expended. 

For an additional amount for "Child nutrition programs", for the 
period Jul;y: 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $419,500,000 to 
remain ava1lable until expended, and in addition, $20,000,000 shall be 
transferred to this appropriation from funds available under Sec­
tion 32 of the Act of Au2'118f; 24, 1935 (7 U.S.C. 612c) for purchase 
and distribution of agricUltural commodities and other foods pursu­
ant to Section 6 of the National School Lunch Act, as amended. 

SPECIAL MILK PROGRAM 

For an additional amount for "Special milk program" for the period 
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,$24,000,000. 



H. R. 13172--3 

FOOD STAMP PROGR.AH 

For an additional amount for the "Food Stamp Program" for the 
period JulY. 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $200,000,000, to 
remain available until expended. 

RELATED AGENCIES 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND 
WELFARE 

FooD AND DRuG AnHINISTR.ATION 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", for the 
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $1,200,000. 

F .ARH CREorr AnHINISTR.ATION 

LIMITATION ON .ADHINISTR.ATIVE EXPENSES 

The limitation on administrative expenses is increased by $410,000. 

CHAPTER II 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE-MILITARY 

MILITARY PERSONNEL 

MrLrT.ARY PERsoNNEL, ARHY 

For an additional amount for "Military personnel, Army", 
$14,300,000. 

For an additional amount for "Military personnel, Army" for the 
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,$3,900,000. 

MlLrr.ARY PERSONNEL, N .A VY 

For an additional amount for "Military personnel, Navy", 
$16,800,000. 

For an additional ammmt for "Military personnel, Navy" for the 
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $4,000,000. 

MlLrr.ARY PERsoNNEL, MARINE CoRPS 

For an additional amount for "Military personnel, Marine Corps", 
$3,500,000. 

MILrr.ARY PERsoNNEL, Am FoRCE 

For an additional amount for "Military personnel, Air Force", 
$6,200,000. 

For an additional amount for "Military personnel, Air Force" for 
the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $1,540,000. 

RETIRED MILITARY PERSONNEL 

RETIRED PAY, DEFENSE 

For an additional amount for "Retired pay, Defense", $440,400,000. 
For an additional amount for "Retired pay, Defense'' for the period 

July 1,1976, through September 30,1976,$167,600,000. 



H. R. 13172--4 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARHY 

For an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance, Army", 
$6,000,000. 

For an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance, Army" 
for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $3,000,000. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY 

For an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance, Navy", 
$3,800,000. 

For an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance, Navy" 
for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $1,900,000: 
Provided, That appropriations available to the Navy for Operations 
and Maintenance dunng the period July 1, 1975, through Septem­
ber 30, 1976, for the alteration, overhaul and repair of naval vessels 
shall be available in an amount not to exceed $1,872,438,000 for the 
performance of such work in Navy shipyards. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CoRPS 

For an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance, Marine 
Corps", $500,000. 

For an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance, Marine 
Corps" for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, 
$200,000. 

OPERATioN AND MAINTENANCE, Am FoRCE 

For an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance, Air 
Force", $4,800,000. 

For an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance, Air 
Force" for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, 
$2,400,000. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE AGENCIES 

For an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance, Defense 
Agencies", as follows: for the Secreta;ry of Defense activities, $258,000, 
of which $3,000 shall be available only for the Civilian Health and 
Medical Program of the Uniformed Services and $202,000 shall be 
available only for Overseas Dependent Education· for the Organiza­
tion of the Joint Chiefs of Staff, $1,000; for the office of Information 
for the Armed Forces, $6,000; for fue Defense Contract Audit Agency, 
$133,000; for the Defense Investigative Service, $35,000; for the 
Defense Mapping Agency, $297,000; for the Defense Nuclear Agency, 
$12,000; for the Defense SupJ?lY Agency, $1,662,000; and for intelli­
gence and communications activities, $596,000; in a:ll : $3,000,000. 

For an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance, Defense 
Agencies" for the, period July 1, 1976, thro'!g~.September 30, 1976,. ~ 
follows: for the Secretary of Defense actiVIties, $129,000, of which 
$2,000 shall 'be available only for the Civilian Health and Medical Pro­
gram of the Uniformed Services and $101,000 shall be available only 
for Overseas Dependent Education; for the Office of Information for 
the Armed Forces, $3,000; for the Defense Contract Audit Agency, 



H. R.13172---lS 

$67,000; for the Defense Investigative Service, $18,000; for the Defense 
Mapping Agency, $154,000; for the Defense Nuclear Agency, $6,000; 
for the Defense Sup:plJ Agency, $815,000; and for intelligence and 
communications actiVIties, $308,000; in all: $1,500,000. 

OPERATION AND :MAINTENANCE, ARHY REsERVE 

For an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance, Army 
Reserve", $600,000. 

For an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance, Army 
Reserve" for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, 
$300,000. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY RESERVE 

For an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance, Navy 
Reserve", $100,000. 

For ·an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance, Navy 
Reserve" for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, 
$100,000. 

'OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, Am FORCE RESERVE 

For an additional amount for "Operation and :m.&intena.nce, Air 
Force Reserve", $500,000. 

For an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance, Air 
Foree Reserve" for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 
1976, $200,000. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARxY NATIONAL GuARD 

For an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance, Army 
National Guard", $1,200,000. 

For an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance, Army 
National Guard" for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 
1976, $600,000. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, Am NATIONAL GuARD 

For an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance, Air 
National Guard", $1,100,000. 

For an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance, Air 
National Guard" for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 
1976, $600,000. 

PROCUREMENT 

~OF WEAFONs AND TRACKED CoHBAT VJWICLES, ARHY 

Provided, That $365,600,000 of the funds appropriated under this 
heading for fiscal year 1976 in the Department of Defense .A_ppropria­
tion Act, 1976, shall be available only for the production of MOO-series 
tanks. 

Pr()'l)ided, That $150,900 000 of the funds ap_propriated under this 
heading for the period i..;iy 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, in 
the Department of Defense Appropriation Act, 1976, shall be avail­
able only for the production of MOO-series tanks. 



H. R.13172-6 

PRocuREMENT oF EQUIPMENT AND MissiLES, ARMY, 1971/1973 

(LIQUIDATION OF DEFICIENCIES) 

For an additional amount for "Procurement of e<J.Uipment and mis­
siles, Army, 1971/1973," for liquidation of obligations incurred and 
chargeable to that account, $147,800,000, to be derived by transfer 
from "Procurement of ammunition, Army, 1975/1977," $118,000,000, 
from "Procurement of aircraft, Army, 1976/ 1978," $5,800,000, and 
from "Other procurement, Army, 1976/1978," $24,000,000. 

PRocUREHENT oF AMMUNITION, ARMY, 1973/1975 

(LIQUIDATION OF DEFICIENCIES) 

For an additional amount for "Procurement of ammunition, Army, 
1973/1975," for liquidation of obligations incurred and chargeable to 
that account, to be derived by transfer from "Procurement of ammuni­
tion, Army, 197 4/1976," $50,000,000. 

OTHER PRocUREMENT, Amtt, 1972/1974 

(LIQUIDATION OF DEFICIENCIES) 

For an additional amount for "Other procurement, Army, 1972/ 
1974," for liquidation of obligations incurred and chargeable to that 
account, $17,200,000, to be derived by transfer from "Procurement of 
missiles, Army, 1976/1978," $9,800,000, and from "Procurement of 
weapons and tracked com:bat vehicles, Army, 1976/1978," $7,400,000. 

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION 

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, NAVY 

For an additional amount for "Research, development, test and 
evaluation, Navy," $8,000,000, to remain available for obligation until 
September 30, 1977. 

CHAPTER III-FOREIGN OPERATIONS 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

UNITED STATES EMERGENCY REFUGEE AND MIGRATION ASSISTANCE FUND 

For expenses necessary to carry out the :purposes of the United 
States Emergency Refugee and MigratiOn Assistance Fund, 
$10,000,000, to remain available until expended. 

FuNDS APPRoPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT 

FOREIGN ASSISTANCE 

INTERNATIONAL DISASTER ASSISTANCE 

For an additional amount for "International disaster assistance", 
$25,000,000, notwithstanding section 10 of Public Law 91~72. 



H. R. 13172---'T 

INTERNATIONAL DEVEWPMENT ASSISTANCE 

MULTILATERAL ASSISTANCE 

PAYMENT TO INTERNATIONAL FUND FOR AGRICULTURAL DEVEWPMENT 

For payment to the International Fund for Agricultural Develop­
ment, as authorized by section 103 (e) of the Foreign Assistance Act 
of 1961, as amended, $200,000,000, to remain available until expended: 
Provided, That the funds made available in this paragraph shall not 
be obligated or expended until pro~r justification of the obligation 
or expenditure of such funds is proVIded to the Committees on Appro­
priatiOns of the Senate and the House of Representatives. 

INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 

INVESTMENT IN AFRICAN DEVEWPMENT FUND 

For payment by the Secretary of the Treasury of a United States 
contributiOn to the African Development Fund, $5,000,000, to remain 
available until expended: Provided, That this appropriation shall be 
available only upon enactment into law of authorizing legislation. 

CHAPTER IV-DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND 
URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

HousiNG PROGRAMS 

HOUSING FOR THE ELDERLY OR HANDICAPPED 

The limitation on the aggre~te loans that may be made through 
September 30, 1976, under soot1on 202 of the Housing Aot of 1959, as 
amended, is hereby increased by $375,000,000. 

MOBILE HOME STANDARDS PROGRAM 

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, to carry out the 
National Mobile Home Construction and Safety Standards Act of 
1974 (42 U.S.C. 5401-5426), to remain available until September 30, 
1976, $1,000,000. 

FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION FUND 

For reimbursement to the Federal Housing Administration Fund 
for losses incurred under the urban homesteading demonstration, 
$5,000,000, as authorized by Section 810 of the Housing and Com­
munity Development Act of 1974 (12 U.S.C. 1706e), to remain avail­
able until September 30, 1977. 



H. R. 13172-8 

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

OFFICE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY POLICY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For expenses necessary for the Office of Science and Technology 
Policy, including services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, $500,000. 

For "Salaries :md expenses" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $500,000. 

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION 

COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS 

For an additional amount for "Compensation and pensions", 
$549,500,000, to remain available until expended. 

For an additional amount :for "Compensation and pensions" for 
the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $173,300,000, 
to remain available until expended. 

READJUSTMENT BENEFITS 

For an additional amount for "Readjustment benefits", 
$600,000,000 to remain available until expended. 

For an additional amount for "Readjustment benefits" for the 
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $120,000,000, to 
remain available until expended. 

MEDICAL CARE 

For an additional amount for "Medical care", $108,390,000. 
For an additional amount for "Medical care" for the period July 1, 

1976, through September 30, 1976, $31,235,000. 

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "General operating expenses", 
$8,300,000. 

For an additional amount for "General operating expenses" for 
the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $4,800,000. 

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION REVOLVING FUND 

To increase the "V ocationa.l Rehabilitation Revolving Fund" 
esta.blished by the Act of March 24, 1943, and continued by 38 U.S.C. 
1507, $100,000. 

SUPPLY FUND 

For necessary expenses of the "Supply Fund" pursuant to Public 
La.w 85-857, as amended (38 U.S.C. 5011) $110,000,000, of which 
$80,999,000 is for liquidation of contract authority and $29,001,000 is 
to remain available until expended. 



H. R. 13172-9 

FEDERAL HoME LoAN BANK BoARD 

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE AND NONADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, 
FEDERAL HOME WAN BANK BOARD 

The limitation on nonadministrative expenses of the Federal Home 
Loan Bank Board is increased by an amount not to exceed $679,000. 

The limitation on nonadministrative expenses of the Federal Home 
Loan Bank Board for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 
1976, is increased by an amount not to exceed $220,000. 

CHAPTER V 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES 

For an additional amount for "Management of lands and resources", 
$23,010,000. 

For an additional amount for "Management of lands and resources" 
for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $530,000. 

CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE 

For an additional amount for "Construction and maintenance", 
$400,000, to remain available until expended. 

OFFICE OF wATER RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Appropriations and funds available to the Office of Water Research 
and Technology shall be used to maintain a research and development 
program at the Wrightsville Beach, North Carolina and the Roswell, 
New Mexico test facilities during the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976. 

BUREAu oF OUTDOOR REcREATION 

LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND 

For an additional amount from the "Land and Water Conservation 
Fund", $8,900,000, which shall be available to the National Park 
Service for land acquisition, to remain available until expended. 

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 

For an additional amount for "Resource management", $267,000. 

CONSTRUCTION AND ANADROMOUS FISH 

For an additional amount for "Construction and anadromous fish", 
$1,605,000, to remain available until expended. 



H. R.13172-10 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

OPERATION OF THE NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM 

For an additional 81mount for "Operation of the national park sys­
tem", $3,875,000. 

For an additional amount for "Operation of the national park sys­
tem", for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, 
$875,000. 

PLANNING AND CONSTRUCTION 

For an additional amount for "Planning and construction", 
$242,000, to remain available until expended. 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

SURVEYS, INVESTIGATIONS, AND RESEARCH 

For an additional amount for "Surveys, investigations, and 
research", $600,000. 

For an additional amount for "Surveys, investigations, and 
research", for the period July 1, 1976, tJhrough Septeml>er 30, 1976, 
$175,000. 

MlmNo ENFORCEMENT AND SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $3,090,000, 
including the purchase of not to exceed 230 passenger motor vehicles. 

BUREAU OP INDIAN AFFAIBS 

OPERATION OP INDIAN PROORAMS 

For an additional amount for "Operation of Indian programs", 
$13,250,000: Provided further, That within funds available for the 
operation of Bureau schools in Alaska, such amounts as are necessary 
shall be used for repair and rehabilitation of the North Slope Borough 
School to bring the facility into conformance with life and safety code 
standards. 

CONSTRUCTION 

For an additional amount for "Construction", $6,750,000, to remain 
available until expended. 

ROAD CONSTRUCTION 

(LIQUIDATION OP CONTRACT AUTHORITY) 

For an additional amount for "Road construction (Liquidation of 
contract authority)", $10,000,000, to remain available until expended. 

MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS 

ALASKA NATIVE FUND 

For an additional amount for transfer to "Alaska Native Fund", 
$1,600,000, as authorized by Sec. 14. (d) of the Act of January 2, 1976 
( P.L. 94-204). 



H. R. 13172-11 

OFFICE OF' TElmrroRIAL AFFAmS 

ADMINISTRATION OP TERRITORIES 

For an additional amount for "Administration of Territories", 
$5,740,000, to remain available until expended, for grants to American 
Samoa. 

TRUST T.ERRITORY OF THE PACIFIC ISLANDS 

For ·an additional amount for "Trust Territory of the Pacific 
Islands," $9,134,000, to remain available until expended, of which not 
to exceed $1,500,000 shall be used to aid in the transition of the Mariana 
Islands district to a new commonwealth status as a territory of the 
United States pursuant to Public Law 94-27. 

RELATED AGENCIES 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

FoREST SERVICE 

FOREST PROTECTION· AND UTILIZATION 

For an additional amount for "Forest protection and utilization", 
for "Forest land management" $115 997,000. 

For an additional amount for "Forest protection and utilization", 
for "Forest land management", for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $40,000,000. 

ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATING EXPENSES, FOBBIL FUELS 

For an additional amount for "Operating expenses, fossil fuels", 
$16,000,000, to remain available until expended. 

FEDERAL E~RGY ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $10,085,000. 
For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", for the period 

July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $7,000,000: Provided. That 
this apvropriation shall be available only upon enactment into law of 
authorizing legislation. 

STRATEGIC PETROLEUM RESERVE 

For expenses necessary to carry out sections 151 through 166 of the 
Energy PolicY. and Conservation Act of 1975, $313,375,000, to remain 
available until expended. 

For "Strategic petroleum reserve" for the period July 1, 1976 
through September 30, 1976, $600,000, to remain available until 
expended. 



H. R. 13172-12 

DEPARTMENT OF IIEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE 

HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES 

For an additional amount for "Indian health services", $3,000,000. 

INDIAN HEALTH FACILITIES 

For an additional amount for "Indian health facilities", $250,000, 
to remain available until expended. 

SHITHSONIAN INSTITUTION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $1,665,000. 
For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", for the period 

July 1,1976, through September 30, 1976,$149,000. 

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT 

PETROLEUM RESERVM 

For expenses necessary to carry out section 201 of the Naval Petro­
leum Reserves Production Act of 1976, $24,152,000, to remain available 
until expended. 

For "Petroleum reserves" for the period July 1, 1976, through Sep­
tember 30, 1976, $15,350,000, to remain available until expended. 

CHAPTER VI 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

EHPLOYHENT AND TRAINING ADHINI8TRATION 

ADVANCES TO THE UNEMPLOYMENT TRUST FUND AND OTHER FUNDS 

Funds appropriated under this heading in the Supplemental Appro­
priations Act, 1976 (Public Law 94--157) shall be available for repay­
able loans to the Virgin Islands). as authorized by title III of the 
Emergency Compensation and ::;pecia.l Unemployment Assistance 
Extension Act of 1975. 

EHPLOYHENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $260,000. 
For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses" for the period 

July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,$445,000. 

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $5,060,000: 
Provided, That $5,000,000 shall remain available until September 30, 



H. R.13172-13 

1977 to carry out activities of the Mountain-Plains Family Educa­
tion oand Employment Program authorized by title III of the Compre­
hensive Employment and Training Act of 1973: Provided further, 
That the funds for the Mountam-Plains Family EducatiOn and 
EmJ?loyment Program shall be transferred through the Old West 
RegiOnal Commission. 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses" for the 
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $589,000. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND 
WELFARE 

HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

HEALTH SERVICES 

For an additional amount for "Health services" for carrying out, 
to the extent not otherwise provided, title V of the Social Security 
Act, for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, 
$18,300,000. 

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SCIENCES 

For •an additional amount for "National Institute of Envirorunental 
Health Sciences" for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 
1976, $1,000,000. 

ALcoHoL, DRuG ABusE, AND MENTAL IIEALTH ADMINISTRATION 

ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE, AND MENTAL HEALTH 

For an additional amount for "Alcohol, drug abuse, and mental 
health" for carrying out the Drug .A:buse Office and Treatment Act 
Amendments of 1976, $161,126,000. 

For an additional amount for "Alcohol, drug abuse, and mental 
health" for carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, the 
Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism Prevention, Treatment, 
and Rehabilitation Act of 1966, and the D~ Abuse Office and Treat­
ment Act Amendments of 1976, for the penod July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $32,690,000. 

SAINT ELIZABETHS HOSPITAL 

For an additional amount for "Saint Elizabeths Hospital"l$125,000. 
For an additional amount for "Saint Elizabeths Hospita " for the 

period July 1, 1976, through September 30,1976,$1,007,000. 

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES 

For an additional amount for "Buildings and facilities" for con­
struction, alterations, extension, and eqwpment of buildings and 
facilities on the grounds of Saint Elizabeths Hospital, $5,200,000, to 
remain available until expended. 



H. R.13172-14: 

HEALTH RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION 

HEALTH RESOURCES 

For an additional amount for "Health resources" $4,000,000 to 
remain available until expended for the construction of a medical 
facility under section 305(b) (3) of the Public Health Service Act 
without regard to the reqmrements of section 308. 

For carrying out titles IX and XV of the Public Health Service Act, 
$22,500,000, to be derived by transfer from funds appropriated under 
this head in Public Law 94-206 for carrying out title XVI of the 
Public Health Service Act: Provided, That $10,000,000 for carrying 
out title IX shall remain available until expended, notwithstand.in2 
the limitations of section 5(a)(2) of Public Law 93-64:1: Provideil 
further, That the appropriation under this head in Public Law 94-206 
for fiscal year 1976 is hereby amended by repealing the second proviso 
and by striking out "$100,000,000 for Title XVI" and inserting in lieu 
thereof "$51,760,000 for Title XVI." 

MEDICAL FACILITIES GUARANTEE AND LOAN FUND 

The total principal amount of loans to be guaranteed or directly 
made, which may be allotted among the States pursuant to Titles VI 
and XVI of the Public Health Service Act shall not exceed a cumula­
tive amount of $1,500,000,000. 

OFFICE OF EDUCATION 

ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION 

For an additional amount for "Elementary and secondary educa­
tion", $8,000,000, to remain available through September 30, 1976, for 
carrying out Title VII of the Education Amendments of 1974: 
($6,8001000) and section 721(b) (3) of the Elementary and Secondary 
EducatiOn Act ($1,200,000). 

For an additional amount for "Elementary and secondary educa­
tion" to carry out section 842 of Public Law 93-380 for the period 
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,$3,000,000. 

SCHOOL ASSISTANCE IN FEDERALLY AFFECTED AREAS 

For an additional amount for "School assistance in Federally 
affected areas", $24,000,000, to remain available until expended only 
for payments under subparagraphs (A)1 (B), (C), and (D) of sec­
tion 305 of the Education Amendments of 197 4:. 

Funds appropriated under this heading in the Education Division 
and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1976. 

Funds appropriated under this heading in that Appropriation Act 
for the period July 1, 1976, through september 30, 1976, shall be 
available only for payments under section 6 of title I of the Act of 
September 30, 1950 (not to exceed $15,000,000), for the period July 1, 
1976, through September 30, 1976, and for payments under subpara­
graphs (A), (B), (C), and (D) of section 305 of the Education 
Amendments of 1974: for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1976. 

EMERGENCY SCHOOL AID 

For an additional amount to carry out the J?rovisions of Section 708 
(a) of the Emergency School Aid Act, to assist school districts which 



H. R. 13172---15 

have adopted desegregation plans described in Section 706(a.) (1) (A) 
and (B) of the Act, $30,000,000, to remain available through Septem· 
ber 30, 1976. 

For an additional amount for "Emergency school aid" to carry out 
section 708 (a.) of the Emergency School Aid Act for the period 
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $3,000,000. 

EDUCATION FOR THE HANDICAPPED 

For an additional amount for "Education for the handicapped" 
to carry out part B of the Education of the Handicapped Act, 
$90,000,000. 

HIGHER EDUCATION 

For an additional amount for "Higher education", $791,750,000, of 
which $791,000,000 shall be for basic educational opportunity grants 
authorized by title IV, part A, subpart 1 of the H1gher Education 
Act, to rema.m available until September 30, 1977, and $750,000 shall 
be for section 966 of the Higher Education Act. 

For an additional amount for "Higher education" for the period 
July 1, 1976 through September 30, 1976,$1,000,000. 

LffiRARY RESOURCES 

For an additional amount for "Library resources" to carry out 
titles I and III of the Library Services and Construction Act for the 
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,$12,937,000. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $1,575,000. 
For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses" for the period 

July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $635,000. 

SoCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICE 

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 

For an additional amount for "Public assistance", $2,237,000,000. 
For an additional amount for "Public assistance" for the period 

July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,$440,500,000. 

SPECIAL INSTITUTIONS 

GALLAUDET COLLEGE 

For an additional amount for "Gallaudet College", $396,000. 
For an additional amount for "Gallaudet College" for the period 

July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,$135,000. 

HOWARD UNIVERSITY 

For an additional amount for "Howard University", $2,400,000. 
For an additional amount for "Howard University" for the period 

July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $900,000. 



H. R.13172-16 

AssiSTANT SEcRETARY FOR HUMAN DEVELOPMENT 

HUMAN DEVELOPMENT 

To carry out, except as otherwise frovided, the Older Americans 
Act, and the Rehabilitation Act o 1973, $146,975,000 of which 
$2,465,000 under section 304(b) (3) of the Rehabilitation Act shall 
remain available until expended.. 

For an additional amount for "Human development" for the period 
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $50,150,000, of which 
$5,000,000 shall be available for carrying out title V of the Older 
Americans Act. 

RELATED AGENCIES 

CoRPORATION FOR Ptmuc BROADCASTING 

PUBLIC BROADCASTING FUND 

For payment to the Corporation for Public Broadcasting, as author­
ized by the Public Broadcasting. Financing Act of 1975, an amount 
which shall be available within limitations specified by said Act, for 
the fiscal year 1976, $78,500,000. 

For payment to the Corporation for Public Broadcasting for the 
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $17,500,000. 

CHAPTER VII 

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 

SENATE 

SALARIES, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES 

LEGISLATIVE ASSISTANCE TO SENATORS 

For an additional amount for "Legislative Assistance to Senators" 
for the period July 1,1976, through September 30,1976,$225,000. 

OFFICE OF SERGEANT AT ARMS AND DOORKEEPER 

For an additional amount for "Office of Sergeant at Arms and Door­
keeper", $127,805: Provided, That, effective May 1, 1976, the Sergeant 
at Arms and Doorkeeper may appoint and fix the compensation of 
an Executive Secretary at not to exceed $22,260 per annum; a Special 
Assistant at not to exceed $22,260 per annum; a Floor Assistant at not 
to exceed $17,172 per annum in lieu of an Assistant Doorkeeper at 
not to exceed $17,172 per annum; two Floor Assistants at not to 
exceed $16,059 per annum each; an Assistant Operations Manager at 
not to exceed $23,214 per annum; four Systems Analysts at not to 
exceed $23,214 per annum each in lieu of three Systems Analysts at 
not to exceed $23,214 per annum each; seven Office Systems Specialists 
at not to exceed $15,582 per annum each; two Training Specialists at 
not to exceed $23,214 per annum each; five Senior Computer Special­
ists at not to exceed $27,030 per annum each in lieu of four Senior 
Computer Specialists at not to exceed $27,030 per annum each; eight 
Senior Programmer Analysts at not to exceed $25,122 per annum each 
in lieu of seven Senior Programmer Analysts at not to exceed $25,122 



H. R.13172-17 

per annum each; thirteen Programmer Analysts at not to exceed 
$23,214 per annum each in lieu of eight Programmer Analysts at not 
to exceed $23,214 per annum each; six Systems Programmers at not to 
exceed $23,214 per annum each in lieu of five Systems Programmers at 
not to exceed $23,214 per annum each; a Network Technician at not 
to exceed $20,352 per annum; two Secretaries at not to exceed $13,992 
per a1mum each in lieu of a Secretary at not to exceed $13,992 per 
annum; a Network Supervisor at not to exceed $29,892 per annum; 
three Senior Job Controllers at not to exceed $20,034 per annum each 
in lieu of a Job Controller at not to exceed $15,582 per annum and an 
Applications Programmer at not to exceed $20,034 per annum; four 
Operations Clerks at not to exceed $11,766 per annum each; two Key­
punch Operators at not to exceed $10,971 per annum each in lieu of 
a. Keypunch Operator at not to exceed $8,586 per annum; an Opera­
tions Scheduler at not to exceed $20,034 per annum; two Data Stand­
ards Specialists at not to exceed $20,034 per annum each; three 
Computer Shift Supervisors at not to exceed $16,059 per annum each; 
a Data Conversion Operator at not to exceed $10,017 per annum; a 
Tape Librarian at not to exceed $13,038 per annum; six Lead Opera­
tors at not to exceed $14,628 per annum each in lieu of three Support 
Operators at not to exceed $14,628 per annum each, a Programmer­
Operator at not to exceed $14,310 per annum, an Operator at not to 
exceed $14,628 per annum, and an Operator at not to exceed $13,674 
:per annum; an Operations Clerk at not to exceed $11,766 per annum 
m lieu of a Systems Clerk at not to exceed $11,766 per annnm; five 
Junior Operators at not to exceed $13,038 per annum each in lieu of 
four Operators at not to exceed $13,038 per annum each; an Opera­
tions Manager at not to exceed $27,666 per annum in lieu of a Manager 
Prograrnnter at not to exceed $27,666 per annum; a Hardware Services 
Supervisor at not to exceed $17,808 per annum in lieu of a Supervisor 
Operator at not to exceed $17,808 per annum; and a Garage Foreman 
at not to exceed $14,628 per annum in lieu of a Stockroom Clerk at not 
to exceed $12,720 per annum. 

For an additional amount for "Office of Sergeant at Arms and 
Doorkeeper" for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, 
$191,705. 

AGENCY OONTRIBUTIONS AND LONGEVITY COMPENSATION 

For an additional amount for "Agency Contributions and Longevity 
Compensation" for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 
1976, $86,250. 

CoNTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE 

SENATE POLICY COMMITTEES 

For an additional amount for "Senate Policy Committees" for the 
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $625. 

AUTOMOBILES AND MAINTENANCE 

For an additional amount for "Automobiles and Maintenance", 
$5,000. 

For an additional amount for "Automobiles and Maintenance" for 
the period July 1, 1976, through Septelllber 30, 1976, $1,250. 



H. R.13172--18 

INQillRIES AND INVESTIGATIONS 

For an additional amount for "Inquiries ·and Investigations", 
$1,350,000. 

For an additional amount for "Inquiries and Investigations" for 
the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $577~30. 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 

For an additional amount for "Miscellaneous Items", $1,260,200. 
For an additional amount for "Miscellaneous Items" for the period 

July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,$2,012,915. 

POSTAGE STAMPS 

For an additional amount for "Postage Stamps", $100: Provided, 
That, effective with fiscal year 1976 and each fiscal year thereafter..l. the 
postage allowance for the Office of the Chaplain is increased to l!)200 
per year. 

For an additional amount for "Postage Stamps" for the period 
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $35. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PRoVISIONS 

SEC. 115. The unexpended balances of any of the appropriations 
granted under the heading "Salaries, Officers and Employees" for the 
current fiscal year shall be available to the Secretary of the Senate to 
pay the increases in the compensation of officers and employees not­
withstanding the limitations contained therein. 

SEc. 116. (a) ( 1) There is hereby established in the Treasury of the 
United States a revolving fund within the contingent fund of the 
Senate to be known as the Senate Computer Center Revolving Fund 
(hereafter in this section referred to as the "revolving fund"). 

(2) The revolving fund shall be available only for paying the 
salaries of personnel employed under subsection (c), and agency con­
tributions attributable thereto

1 
and for paying refunds under contracts 

entered into under subsection \b). 
(3) Within 90 days after the end of each fiscal year, the Secretary 

of the Senate shall withdraw all amounts in the revolving fund in 
excess of $100,000, other than amounts required to make refunds under 
subsection (b) (2) (B), and shall deposit the amounts withdrawn in 
the Treasury of the United States as miscellaneous receipts. 

(b) (1) Subject to the provisions of paragraph (2), the Sergeant at 
Arms and Doorkeeper of the Senate is authorized to enter into con­
tracts with any agency or instrumentality of the legislative branch for 
the use of any available time on the Senate computer. 

(2) No contract may be entered into under paragraph (1) unless it 
has been approved by the Committee on Rules and Administration of 
the Senate, and no such contract may extend beyond the end of the 
fiscal year in which it is entered into. Each contract entered into under 
paragraph ( 1) shall contain-

( A) a provision requiring full advance payment for the amount 
of time contracted for, and 

(B) a provision requiring refund of a proportionate amount 
of such advance payment if the total amount of time contracted 
for is not used. 



H. R.l3172-19 

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, any agency or instru­
mentality of the legislative branch is authorized to make advance 
payments under a contract entered into under paragraph ( 1). 

{c) To the extent that the personnel of the Senate Computer Center 
are unable to carry out the contracts entered into under subsection (b) 
according to their terms and conditions, the Sergeant at Arms and 
Doorkeeper of the Senate is authorized to employ such additional per­
sonnel for the Senate Computer Center as may be necessary to carry 
out such contracts, and to pay the salaries of such additional person­
nel, and agency contributions attributable thereto, from the revolving 
fund. Such additional versonnel may temporarily be assigned to per­
form the regular functiOns of the Senate Computer Center when their 
services are not needed to carry out such contracts. 

(d) Disbursements from the revolving fund under subsections (b) 
and (c) shall be made upon vouchers signed by the Sergeant at Arms 
and Doorkeeper of the Senate, except that vouchers shall not be 
required for the disbursement of salaries of employees paid at an 
a.nnual rate. 

SEc. 117. For the purpose of carrying out his duties, the Sergeant at 
Arms and Doorkeeper of the Senate is authorized to incur official travel 
expenses not exceeding $10,000 during any fiscal year. With the appro­
val of the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper, the Secretary of the 
Senate is authorized to advance to any designated employee under the 
jurisdiction of the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper such sums as 
may be necessary, not exceeding $1,000, to defray official travel 
expenses in assistmg the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper in carry­
ing out his duties. Any such employee shall, as soon as practicable, 
furnish to the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper a detailed voucher 
for such expenses mcurred and make settlement with respect to any 
amount so advanced. For purposes of this section, official travel 
expenses includes travel expenses incurred in connection with training 
of employees onyn:1;~:e training has been approved by the Committee 
on Rules and A · · tration of the Senate. Payments under this sec­
tion shall be made from funds included in the appropriation "Miscel­
laneous Items" under the heading "Contingent Expenses of the 
Senate" upon vouchers approved by the Sergeant at Arms and 
Doorkeeper. 

SEc. 118. (a) The first sentence of the paragraph under the heading 
"GENERAL PROVISION" of chapter XI of the Third Su\>plemen­
tal Appropriations Act, 1957 (2 U.S.C. 102a) is amended by mserting 
before the period at the end thereof the following: ", except that the 
unex~nded balances of such appropriations for the period com­
mencmg on July 1, 1976, and ending on September 30, 1976, and for 
each fiscal lear beginning on or after October 1, 1976, shall be with­
drawn as o September 30 of the second fiscal year following the period 
or Y.ear for which provided". 

(b) (1) The first paragraph of section 105(a) of the Legislative 
Branch Appropriation Act? 1965 (2 U.S.C. 104(a)) is amended by 
inserting " ( 1)" after " (a) ' and by adding at the end thereof the 
following: 

" ( 2) The report by the Secretary of the Senate under paragraph ( 1) 
for the semiannual period beginning on January 1, 1976, shall include 
the period beginning on July 1, 1976, and ending on September 30, 
1976, and such semiannual period shall be treated as closing on Septem­
ber 30, 1976. Thereafter, the report by the Secretary of the Senate 
under paragraph ( 1) shall be for the semiannual periods beginning on 



H. R. 13172-20 

October 1 and ending on March 31 and beginning on April! and end­
ing on September 30 of each year.". 

(2) Effective October 1, 1976, any provision of law relating to the 
Senate which contains a July 1 or June 30 date which is related to the 
beginning or end of a fiscal year shall be treated as referring to Octo­
ber 1 and September 30, respectively. 

(c) Section 105(b) of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 
1965 (40 U.S.C. 162b) is amended by inserting "(1)" after "(b)" and 
by adding at .the end thereof the following: 

"(2) The report by the Architect of the Capitol under paragraph 
(1) for the semiannual period beginning on January 1, 1976, shall 
include the period beginnmg on J ul:y 1, 1976, and ending on September 
30, 1976, and such semiannual penod shall be treated as closing on 
September 30, 1976. Thereafter, the report by the Architect of the 
Capitol under paragraph ( 1) shall be for the semiannual periods 
beginning on October 1 and ending on March 31 and beginning on 
April! and ending on September 30 of each year.". 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

PAYMENTS TO Wmows AND HEms OF DECEASED MEMBERS OF CoNGRESS 

For payment ito Pauline Patman, widow of Wright Patman, late a 
Representative from the State of Texas, $44,600. 

For payment to the estate of William A. Barrett, late a Representa­
tive from the State of Pennsylvania, $44,600. 

CoNTINGENT ExPENsEs OF THE HousE 

SPECIAL AND SELECT COMMITTEES 

For an additional amount for "Special and select committees", 
$1,000,000. 

REPORTING HEARINGS 

For an additional amount for "Reporting hearings", $400,000. 
For an additional amount for "Reporting hearings" for the period 

July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $250,000. 

JOINT ITEMS 

CoNTINGENT EXPENsES oF THE SENATE 

JOINT COMMITTEE ON PRINTING 

For an additional amount for "Joint Committee on Printing", 
$300,000 to remain available until December 31, 1976: Provided, 
That, effective May 1, 1976, the Joint Committee is authorized (1) to 
procure the temporary or intermittent services of individual consult­
ants, or organizations thereof, in the same manner and under the same 
conditions as a standing committee of the Senate may procure such 
services under subsection (i) of section 202 of the Legislative Reorga­
nization Act of 1946, as amended, and (2) with the prior consent of 
the agency concerned, to use on a reimbursable basis the services of 
personnel, information, and facilities of any such agency: Provided 
further, That, prior to the employment of any consultants or the pro­
curement of services by contract relative to any review and analysis 



H. R. 13172-21 

of the operation of the Government Printing Office, the Joint Com­
mittee shall consult with the Legislative Branch AJ?propriations Sub­
committees of the House and Senate; and that perrodic reports on the 
progress of any such review and a.na.lysis be submitted to the Joint 
Committee on Printing. and the Legislative Branch Appropriations 
Subcommittees of the House and Senate. 

JOINT COMMITrEE ON INAUGURAL CEREMONIES OF 1971 

For construction of platfonn and seating stands and for salaries and 
expenses of conducting the inaugural ceremonies of the President and 
Vice President of the United States, January 20, 1977, in accordance 
with such program as may be adopted by the joint committee author­
ized by_concurrent resolution of the Senate and House of Representa­
tives, $825,000, to remain available through September 30, 1977. 

AMERICAN INDIAN POLICY REVIEW COMMISSION 

Not to exceed $100,000 of the funds heretofore appropriated under 
this heading for the fiscal year 1976 shall remarn available until 
June 30, 1977. 

CoNTINGENT EXPENSES oF THE HousE 

JOINT COMMITTEE ON INTERNAL REVENUE TAXATION 

For an additional amount for "Joint Committee on Internal Rev­
enue Taxation", $75,000. 

For an additional a;mount for" Joint Committee on Internal Revenue 
Taxation" for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, 
$18,800. 

CAPITOL GUIDE SERVICE 

For an additional amount for "Capitol Guide Service", $37,100, to be 
disbursed by the Secretary of the Senate: Provided, That notwith­
standing the provisions of Public Law 94-59, the Sergeant at Arms 
and Doorkeeper of the Senate and the Sergeant at Arms of the House 
each, subject to approval of the Capitol Guide Board, may appoint 
not to exceed ten additional temporary guides at an annual rate of 
compensation not to exceed $11,130 during the period May 1, 1976, 
through September 30, 1976. 

For an additional amount for "Capitol Guide Service" for the period 
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $55,650, to be disbursed by 
the Secretary of the Senate. 

OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT 

SnniFA AND EXPENSES 

Any funds remaining unobligated as of September 30, 1976, shall 
remarn available until September 30, 1977. 

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL 

CoNTINGENT EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Contingent expenses", $201,000, to 
remain available until expended. 



H. R. 13172--22 

CAPITOL BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS 

CAPITOL BUILDINGS 

For an additional amount for "Capitol buildings", $330,000. 

CONSTRUCTION OF AN EXTENSION TO THE NEW SENATE OFFICE 
BUILDING 

The paragraph under the heading "Construction of an Extension to 
the New Senate Office Building" in title V of the Legislative Branch 
Appropriation Aot, 1976 ( 89 Stat. 289), is repealed. 

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS 

SALARIES AND ExPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", for the estab­
lishment of the American Folklife Center in the Library of Congress, 
for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $72,000. 

CoPYRIGHT OFFICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", for studies 
for copyright revision planning for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $130,000. 

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 

OFFICE oF SUPERINTENDENT oF DocUMENTS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", Office of 
Superintendent of Documents, $6,000,000. 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expensee", Office of 
Superintendent of Documents, for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $1,500,000. 

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $967,000. 
For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses'', for the 

period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,$242,000. 

CHAPTER VIII 

ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 
ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

For 'an additional amount for "Operating expenses" for the period 
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,$17,000,000, to remain avail­
able until expended. 



H. R.13172-23 

PLANT AND CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 

For an additional amount for "Plant and capital equi_pment" for 
architect-engineering services only, Project 76-8-g, additional facil­
ities, enriched uranium production, authorized by Public Law 94-187, 
$12,630,0001 to be derived by transfer from "Operating expenses", to 
remain a va1lable until expended. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE-CIVIL 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

CoRPs oP ENoiNEEBS--Crvn. 

CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL 

For an additional amount for "Construction, general" for the period 
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,$4,000,000, to remain avail­
able until expended. 

FLOOD CONTROL AND COASTAL EMERGENCIES 

For an additional amount for "Flood control and coastal emer­
gencies", to remain ·available until expended, $50,000,000. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF REcLA.KATION 

COLORADO RIVER BASIN PROJECT 

For an additional amount for advances to the "Lower Colorado River 
Basin Development Fund", to remain available until expended, 
$5,000,000, of which $5,000,000 is for liquidation of contract authority. 

INDEPENDENT OFFICES 

NuCLEAR REGULATORY CoHMIBSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The appropriations made available under this head for the fiscal 
year 1976 and the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, in 
the Public Works for Water and Power Development and Energy 
Research Appropriation Act, 1976 (Public Law 94-180) are hereby 
made available until expended. 

Moneys received by the Commission for the cooperative nuclear 
safety research program may be retained and used for salaries and 
expenses associated with that program and shall remain available until 
expended. 



H. R. 13172-24 

CHAPTER IX 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

.AnmNISTRATION OF FoREIGN .AFFAIRS 

PAYMENT TO THE FOREIGN SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY FUND 

For an additional amount for "Payment to the Foreign Service 
retirement and disability fund", $1,700,000. 

PAYMENT TO CONDITIONAL GIFT FUND, GENERAL 

For payment to the Conditional Gift Fund, General, as authorized 
by Public Law 94-141, for the purpose of furnishing or refurnishing 
the diplomatic reception rooms of the Department of State, not to 
exceed $125,000, to remain available until expended: PrO'Vided, That 
payment shall be made upon the deposit of an ~·valent amount in 
the general fund of the Treasury pursuant to the uest made by the 
late Ambassador Walter Thurston to the United tates. 

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CoNFERENCES 

CONTRIBUTIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS 

For an additional amount for "Contributions to international orga­
nizations" for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, 
$29,090,000. 

INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCES AND CONTINGENCIES 

For an additional amount for "International conferences and con­
tingencies", $1,300,000, to remain available until December 31, 1976, 
of which not to exceed $10,000 may be expended for representation 
allowances as authorized by section 901 of the act of August 13, 1946, 
as amended (22 U.S.C. 1131) and for official entertainment. 

INTERNATIONAL CoMMISSIONS 

INTERNATIONAL FISHERIES COMMISSIONS 

For an additional amount for "International fisheries commissions" 
for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $442,000. 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

GENERAL .An:m:NISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $20,000. 
For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", for the 

period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $20,000. 



H. R. 13172-25 

LEGAL ACTIVITIEs 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses, general legal 
activities", $150,000. 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses, general legal 
activities", for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, 
$90,000. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, ANTITRUST DIVISION 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses, Antitrust 
Division", $401000. 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses, Antitrust 
Division", for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, 
$20,000. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, U.S. ATI'ORNEYS AND MARSHALS 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses, U.S. Attor­
neys and Marshals", $564,000. 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses, U.S. Attor­
neys and Marshals", for the period July 1, 1976, through Septem­
ber 30, 1976, $1,000,000. 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF WITNESSES 

For an additional amount for "Fees and expenses of witnesses", 
$350,000. The $1,750,000 limitation on compensation and expenses of 
expert witnesses contained in the Department of Justice Appropria­
tion Act, 19761 is deleted. 

For an additional amount for "Fees and expenses of witnesses", for 
the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $90,000. The 
$437,500 limitation on compensation and expenses of expert witnesses 
contained in the Department of Justice Appropriation Act, 1976, is 
deleted. 

FEDERAL BUREAu oF INVESTIGATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salari£>s and expenses", $4,158,000. 

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $1,000,000. 

FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, BUREAU OF PRISONS 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses, Bureau of 
Prisons", $3,500,000. 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses, Bureau of 
Prisons", for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, 
$642,000. 



H. R. 13172-26 

DRUG ENFORCEMENT AnHINISTRATION 

SALAIUEB AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $2,000,000. 
For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", for the period 

July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $400,000. 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

BUREAu oF THE CENsus 

PERIODIC CENSUSES AND PROGRAMS 

For an additional amount for "Periodic censuses and programs", 
$1,280,000, to remain available until expended. 

For an additional amount for "Periodic censuses and programs" 
for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $1,520,000, 
to remain a vail able until expended. 

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES 

For an additional amount for "Operations, research, and facilities", 
for the period July 1,1976, through September 30,1976,$2,000,000, to 
remain available until expended. 

OFFSHORE SHRIMP FISHERIES FUND 

For expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of the Offshore 
Shrimp Fisheries Act of 1973 as amended (Public Law 94-58). 
$270,000, to remain available until expended. 

THE JUDICIARY 

CoURTS oF APPEALS, DisTRICT CoURTS, AND OTHER JUDICIAL 
SERVICES 

FEES OF JURORS 

For an additional amount for "Fees of jurors", $2,000,000. 
For an additional amount for "Fees of jurors" $500,000, for the 

period July 1,1976, through September 30, 1976. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF REFEREES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses of referees", 
$313,000. 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses of referees", 
$235,000, for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976. 



H. R. 13172-27 

RELATED AGENCIES 

ARKS CoNTROL AND DISARM:AHENT AGENCY 

ARKS CONTROL AND DISARHAKENT ACTIVITIES 

For an additional amount for "Arms control and disarmament 
activities", $950,000, including not to exceed $5,000 for official recep­
tion and representation expenses. 

For an additional amount for "Arms control and disarmament 
activities" for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, 
$250,000. 

CoKHISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $1M,OOO. 
For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses" for the 

period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $178,000. 

FEDERAL TRADE COKHISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $108,000. 
For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses" for the 

period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $122,000. 

LEGAL SERVICES CoRPORATION 

PAYMENT TO THE LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION 

For an additional amount for payment to the "Legal Services Cor­
poration", $4,330,000. 

P!uvACY PROTECTION STUDY CoKKISSION 

SALAlUES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $250,000, to 
1-emain available until expended: Provided, That this apl.'ropriation 
shall be available only upon enactment of authorizing legtslation. 

CHAPTER X 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

0PPICE OF THE SECRETARY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Notwithstanding the limitation of funds available in the aJ?propri­
ation under this head in the Department of TransportatiOn and 
Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1975, to lease and maintain 
automobile parking facilities in the Nassif Building, payments of not 
to exceed $53,000 may be made out of any unobligated Departmental 
funds provided for fiscal year 1975 to pay the full court judgment 
awarded in June 1975 relating to such facilities. 



H. R. 13172-28 

TRANSPORTATION, PLANNING, RESEARCH, AND DEVEWPMENT 

From amounts made available in the fiscal year 1976 appropriation 
under this head, not to exceed $244,673 shall be used to pay the cost of 
a study by the Georgia Institute of Technology to devise arut.l.ytica] 
procedures for intercity transportation and development planning 
using the route identified in sectiOn 143(1) of Public Law 93-87 as the 
focus of the study. 

CoAsT GuARD 

ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, AND IMPROVEMENTS 

For an additional amount for "Acquisition, coruttuction, and 
improvements"7 $10,000,000 for carrying out the provisions of Public 
Law 94:--265, F1shery Conservation and Management Act of 1976, to 
remain available until expended. 

RETIRED PAY 

For an additional amount for "Retired pay", $8,000,000. 
For an additional amount for "Retired pay" for the period July 1, 

1976, through September 30, 1976, $3,250,000. 

STATE BOATING SAFETY ASSISTANCE 

For "State boating safety assistance" for the period July 1, 1976, 
through September 30, 1976, $1,450,000 to remain available until 
expended. 

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NATIONAL CAPITAL AIRPORTS 

For an addi,tional amount for "Operation and maintenance, 
National Capital Airporte", $475,000. 

FACILITIES, ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT 

For an additional amount for "Facilities, engineering and devel­
opment", $2,500,000, to remain available until expended. 

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

IDGHWAY SAFETY RESEARCH AND DEVEWPMENT 

For "Highway safety research and development" for the period 
July .!z 1976, through &ptember 30, 1976, to be derived from the High­
way Trust Fund, $2,250,000, to remain available until expended. 

LIMITATION ON GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Limitation on general operating 
expenses" for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, 
$2,250,000, to remain available until expended. 

HIGHWAY BEAUTIFICATION 

For an additional amount for "Highway beautification (liquidation 
of contract authorization)" for the period July 1, 1976, through 



H. R. 13172-29 

September 30, 1976, $250,000 for necessary administrative expenses 
for carrying out such provisions of title 23, United States Code, as 
authorized by section 104{a) of the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 
1973. 

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS 

(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AtJ'l'HORIZATION) 

(TRUST FUND) 

For an additional amount for carrying out the provisions of title 
23, United States Code, which are attributable to Federal-aid high­
ways, not otherwise provided, including reimbursement for sums 
expended pursuant to the provisions of section 308, title 23, United 
States Code, $1,100,000,000, or so much as may be available in and 
derived from the Highway Trust Fund, to remain available until 
expended. 

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC AND HIGHWAY SAFETY 

For an additional amount for "Traffic and highway safety," $950,000. 
For "Traffic and highway safety" for the period July 1, 1976, 

through September 30, 1976, $16,950,000 of which $6,300,000 shall be 
derived from the Highway Trust Fund: PrO'Vided, That not to exceed 
$6,700,000 shall remain available until expended, of which $1,870,000 
shall be derived from the Highway Trust Fund, for contractual 
requirements of Research and Analysis activities. 

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION 

RAILROAD RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

For an additional '8Jllount for "Railroad research and development", 
$3,000,000, to remain available until expended. 

For an additional amount for "Railroad research and development" 
for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $2,000,000 
to remain avs.ilable until expended. 

RAIL SERVICE ASSISTANCE 

For necessary expenses to carr:y out the provisions of section 210(f) 
of the Regional Rail ReorganizatiOn Act of 1973 (Public lAw 93-236), 
as amended, $250,000,000; together with $13,880,000 for rail service 
assistance programs authorized by section 803 of Public Law 94-210 
and section 402 of Public Law 93-236, as amended, and for necessary 
administrative expenses in connection with Federal assistance not 
otherwise frovided for; together with $1,250,000 for the necessary 
expenses o the minority resource center as authorized by section 906 
of Pu:blic Law 94-210, to remain 'available until expended. 

For an additional amount for rail service contmuation subsidies 
under section 402 ( i) of the Regional Rail Reorganization Act of 1973, 
as amended, $6,400,000; and for necessary expenses in connection with 
Federal assistance not authorized or provided for, $300,000; for the 
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, to remain available 
until expended. 



H. R.13172-30 

URBAN MAss TRANSPORTATION AnmNISTRATION 

URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION FUND 

(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION) 

For an additional payment to the urban mass transportation fund, 
for liquidation of contractual obligations incurred under authority of 
the Urban Mass Transportation Act of 1964 (49 U.S.C. 1961 et seq., 
as amended by Public Laws 91-453 and 93-503) and section 103(e) (4) 
of title 23, United States Code, $86,000,000, to remain available until 
expended: Provided, That none of the funds provided in Public Law 
94-134 shall be available for administrative expenses in connection 
with obligations against contract authority for interstate substitutions 
under 23 U.S.C. 103 (e) ( 4) aggregating more than $444,000,000 in fiscal 
year 1976 and the period ending September 30, 1976, of which not 
more than $287,000,000 shall be for obligations for the Washington 
M~ropolitan Area. Transit Authority: Provided further, Th1\t such 
amounts as are necessary for highway projects substituted for Inter­
state System segments shall be transferred to the Federal Highway 
Administration. 

PROJECTS SUBSTITUTED FOR INTERSTATE SYSTEM PROJECTS 

For necessary expenses to carry out the provisions of title 23, U.S.C. 
103 (e) ( 4), $188,000,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, 
That such amounts as are necessary to carry out highway projects sub­
stituted for Interstate System segments shall be transferred to the 
Federal Highway Administration. 

RELATED AGENCIES 

INTERSTATE CoMMERCE CoMM18SION 

SALARIES Al'I'D EXPENSES 

For an additional amount :for "Salaries and expenses," $1,700,000, of 
which $600,000 shall be available for necessary expenses of the Rail 
Services Planning Office to carry out the powers and duties authorized 
by the Regional Rail Reorganization Act of 1973, as amended by the 
Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976; of which 
$186,000 shall be available for the Office of Rail Public Counsel to 
carry out the powers and duties authorized by the Railroad Revitaliza­
tion and Re~atory Reform Act of 1976; and of which $500,000 
shall be available for the Uniform Cost and Revenue Accounting 
System for railroads. 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses," for the 
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $1,295,000, of which 
$350,000 shall be available for necessary expenses of the Rail Services 
Planning Office to carry out the powers and duties authorized by the 
Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976; of 
which $225,000 shall be available for the Office of Rail Public Counsel 
to carry out the powers and duties authorized by the Railroad Revitali­
zation and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976; and of which $500,000 
shall be available for the Uniform Cost and Revenue Accounting 
System for railroads. 



H. R. 13172-31 

UNITED STATES RAILWAY A880CIATION 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Administrative expenses," $6,500,000. 

CHAPTER XI 

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

OFFicE OF THE SECRETARY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Of the amount provided under this head in the "Treasury, Postal 
Service, and General Government Appropriation Act, 1976", $712,000 
shall be available for expenses of travel, notwithstanding the provi­
sions of section 501 of the Act. 

Of the amount provided under this head for the period from July 1, 
1976, through September 30, 1976, in the ''Treasury, Postal Service, 
and General Government Appropriation Act, 1976", $193,000 shall be 
available for expenses of travel, notwithstanding the provisions of 
section 501 of the Act. 

BUREAu oF GoVERNMENT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $10,573,000. 
For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses" for the period 

July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,$4,944,000. 

UNITED STATES CusTOMs SERVICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", $9,600,000. 
For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses" for the period 

July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,$3,800,000. 

BUREAU OF THE PuBLIC DEBT 

ADMINISTERING THE P"UBLIC DEBT 

For an additional amount for "Administering the public debt", 
$3,869,000. 

For an additional amount for "Administering the public debt" 
for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $1,410,000. 

UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", including 
purchase of ten motor vehicles for police-type use, $6,000,000, and 
m addition, $1,000,000, to remain available until expended, for pay­
ments to State and local governments for protection of permanent and 
observer foreign diplomatic missions, under extraordinary circum-



H. R.13172-32 

stances, pursuant to Public Law 94-196, approved December 31,1975. 
For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses" for the period 

July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $1,700,000. 

UNITED STATES PosTAL SERVICE 

PAYMENT TO THE POSTAL SERVICE FUND 

For an additional amount for "Payment to the Postal Service 
Fund", $121,231,000. 

For an additional amount for "Payment to the Postal Service 
Fund" for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, 
$17,649,000. 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

CouNciL oN WAGE AND PrucE STABILITY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", for the 
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $403,000. 

OFFICE oF DRuG ABuSE PoLicY 

SAI.ARlFS AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Office of Drug Abuse Policy, as 
authorized by Public Law 94-237, $250,000. 

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES 

CiviL SERVICE CoHHI88ION 

GOVERNMENT PAYMENT FOR ANNUITANTS, EMPLOYEES HEALTH BENEFITS 

For an additional amount for "Government payment for annuitants, 
employees health benefits", $9,319,000. 

For an additional amount for "Government payment for annui­
tants, employees health benefits" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $4,407,000. 

PAYMENT TO CIVIL SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY FUND 

For an additional amount for "Payment to Civil Service retirement 
and disability fund", $236,895,000. 

NATIONAL CoMMISSION ON THE OBsERVANCE oF INTERNATIONAL 
WoMEN's YEAR, 1975 

8ALARIE8 AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the National Commission on the Observ­
ance of International Women's Year, 1975, as authorized by Public 
Law 94-167,$5,0001000, to remain available until expended: Provided, 
That none of the tunds appropriated under this paragraph shall be 
used for lobbying activities. 



H.R.13172---33 

NATIONAL STUDY CoMMISSION ON RECORDS AND DocUMENTS oF 
FEDERAL OFFICIALS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of title II of the 
Public Documents Act of December 19, 1974 (Public Law 93-526), 
$350,000. 

NATIONAL CoMMISSION ON SUPPLIES AND SHORTAGES 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for the National Commission on Sup,~>lies 
and Shortages, for the necessary expenses of the Advisory Conumttee 
established under section 720(i) (2) of the Defense Production Act of 
1950, $125,000, to remain available until March 31, 1977. 

CHAPTER XII 

CLAIMS AND JUDGMENTS 

CLAIMS AND JUDGMENTS 

For payment of claims settled and determined by departments and 
agencies in accord with law and judgments rendered ~arnst the United 
States by the United States Court of Claims and United States dis­
trict courts, as set forth in Senate Documents Numbered 94-163 and 
94-180 and House Document Numbered 395, Ninety-fourth Congress, 
$53,971,7 45, together with such amounts as may be necessary to pay 
interest (as and when specified in such jud~ents or provided by law) 
and such additional sums due to increases m rates of exchange as may 
be necessary to pay claims in foreign currency : Pr()'l)ided, That no 
judgment herein approJ?riated for shall be paid until it shall become 
final and conclusive against the United States by failure of the parties 
to appeal or otherwise: Pr()'l)ided further, That unless otherwise spe­
cifically required by law or by judgment, payment of interest wherever 
appropriated for herein shall not continue for more than thirty days 
after the date of approval of the Act. 

TITLE II-INCREASED PAY COSTS FOR THE FISCAL 
YEAR 1976 

For additional amounts for appropriations for the fiscal year 1976, 
for increased pay costs authorized by or pursuant to law, as follows: 

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 

SENATE 

"Office of the Legislative Counsel of the Senate", $22,870; 
"Senate policy committees", $29,410; 
"Inquiries and investigations", $587,685; 
"Folding documents", $3,250; 
"Miscellaneous items", $4,450 ; 



H. R. 13172--34 

HousE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

"Compensation of Members", $787,200; 
"House leadership offices", $55,400· 
"Salaries, officers and employees", $294,lSOO; 
''Committee on Appropriations (studies and investigations)", 

$7,500; 
"Office of the Law Revision Counsel", $2,800; 
"Office of the Legislative Counsel", $32,300; 
"Members' clerk hire", $2,620,000; 
"Government contributions", $640,000; 
"Special and select committees", $5.51,000; 
"Leadership automobiles", $2,100; 

JoiNT ITEMS 

"Joint Economic Committee", $39,215; 
"Joint Committee on Printing", $17,090; 
"Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation", $44,800; 
"Joint Committee on Defense Production", $5,600; 
"Joint Committee on Congressional Operations", $19,lSOO; 
"Capitol Guide Service", $11,050; 

OFFICE OF TEcHNOLOGY A88ESSMENT 

"Salaries and expenses", $93,000; 

CoNGRES8IONAL BUDGET OFFICE 

"Salaries and expenses", $132,100; 

ARcHITEOT OF THE CAPITOL 

Office of the Architect of the Capitol: "Salaries", $51,000; 
Capitol buildings and 2'!'0unds: 

"Capitol buildin~', $156,800; 
"Capitol grounds", $58,700; 
"Senate office buildings", $322,000; 
"Senate garage"1 $7,000; 
"House office bmldiiU!'S", $438,000; 
"Capitol power plant'", $25,000; 

"Library buildings and grounds: Structural and mechanical care", 
$69,000; 

BoTANIC GABDENS 

"Salaries and expenses", $47,500; 

LIBRARY OF CoNGRESS 

"Salaries and expenses", $1,522,000; 
Copyright Office: "Salaries and ex~ses", $224,000; 
Congi'_eSSional Research Service: ' Salaries and expenses", $559,000; 
Distribution of catalog cards: "Salaries and expenses", $244,000; 
Books for the blind and physically handicapped: "Salaries and 

expenses", $33,000; 



H. R. 13172--35 

GoVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 

Office of Superintendent of Docwnents: "Salaries and expenses", 
$799,000; 

GENERAL ACOOUNTING OFFICE 

"Salaries and expenses", $3,352,000; 

UNITED STATES TAX CoURT 

"Salaries and expenses", $115,000 ; 

THE JUDICIARY 

SUPREME CoURT OF THE UNITED STATES 

"Automobile for the Chief Justice", $500; 
"Care of the building and grounds", $25,000; 

CuSTOMS CoURT 

"Salaries and expenses", $42,500; 

CoURT OF CLA.nt:s 

"Salaries and expenses", $25,000; 

CoURTS OF APPEALs, DISTRICT CoURTS, AND OrHER JUDICIAL SERVICES 

"Salaries of supporting personnel", $2,400,000; 
"Representation by court-appointed counsel and operation of 

defender organizations", $156,000; 
"Salaries and expenses of referees", $7961000, to be derived from the 

Referees' salary and expense fund establiShed pursuant to the Act of 
June 28, 194:6, as amended (11 U.S. C. 68, 102), and, to the extent of any 
deficiency in said fund, frOm any moneys in the Treasury not other­
wise appropriated; 

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES CoURTS 

"Salaries and expenses", $198,000; 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

EXECUTIVE RESIDENCE 

"Operating expenses", $76,000; 

SPECIAL AsSISTANCE TO THE PREsiDENT 

"Special assistance to the President", $23,000; 

CoUNCIL OF EOONOHIC ADVISERS 

"Salaries and expenses", $21,000; 

CoUNCIL ON wAGE AND Pru:CE STABILITY 

"Salaries and expenses", $39,000; 



H. R. 13172--36 

DoMESTIC CoUNCIL 

"Salaries and expenses", $36,000; 

NATIONAL SECURITY CoUNCIL 

"Salaries and expenses", $72,000; 

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

"Office of Federal Procurement Policy: Salaries and expenses", 
$24,000; 

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL REPRESENTATIVE FOR TRADE NEGOTIATIONS 

"Salaries and expenses", $40,000; 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

"Office of the Secretary", $48,000; 
"Departmental administration", $421,000, of which $73,000 shall be 

available for the Office of Communication; 
"Office of the Inspector General" $460,000, and, in addition, $169,000 

shall be derived by transfer from the appropriation "Food stamp pro­
gram" and merged with this appropriation; 

"Office of the General Counsel", $270,000; 
"Agricultural Research Service", $6,629,000; 
"Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service", $9,010,000; 
"National Agricultural Libra~(,'', $118,000; 
"Statistical Reporting Service', $787,000; 
"Economic Research Service", $745,000; 
"Packers and Stockyards Administration", $143,000; 
"Farmer Cooperative Service", $77,000; 

FEDERAL CRoP INSURANCE CoRPORATION 

"Administrative and operating expenses", $60,000; 
"Federal Crop Insurance Corporation fund", an additional $395,000 

of administrative ·and operating expenses may be paid from premium 
income; 

"Rural Development Service", $36,000; 

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION 

"Salaries and expenses", $601,000; 

AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICE 

"Funds for strengthenin~ markets, income, and supply (section 
32}" (increase of $116,000 rn the limitation "marketing agreements 
and orders") ; 

FoREST SERVICE 

"Forest protection and utilization", for "Forest land management", 
$7,840,000, of which $23,000 for cooperative law enforcement and 



H. R. 13172-37 

$221,000 for insoot and disease control shall remain available until 
expended; "Forest research", $1,925,000; and "State and private for­
estry cooperation", $164,000; 

"Construction and land acquisition", $389,000, to remain available 
until expended; 

"Youth Conservation Corps", $98,000, to remain available until the 
end of the fiscal year following the fiscal year for which appropriated: 
Provided, That $49,000 shall be available to the Secretary of the 
Interior and $49,000 shall be available to the Secretary of Agriculture; 

"Assistance to States for tree planting", $9,000, to remain available 
until expended; 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

"Salaries and expenses", $394,000; 

OFFICE OF ENERGY PROGRAMS 

"Salaries and expenses", $46,000; 

BUREAu OF THE CENsus 

"Salaries and expenses", $1,000,000; 
"Periodic censuses and programs", $700,000, to remain available 

until expended; 
BUREAU OF ECONOMIC ANALYSI8 

"Salaries and expenses", $300,000; 

DoJOJSTic AND INTERNATIONAL BusiNESS ADMINISTRATION 

"Operations and administration", $1,350,000, to remain available 
until expended; 

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOBI'HERIC ADMINISTRATION 

"Operations, research, and facilities", $10,400,000, to remain avail­
able until expended; 

"Coastal zone management", $32,000, to remain available until 
expended; 

NATIONAL Fm.E PREvENTION AND CoNTROL ADMINI8TRATION 

"Operations, research, a.nd administration", $100,000, to remain 
available until expended; 

PATENT AND ThADEMARK 0PFICE 

"Salaries and expenses", $2,050,000; 

SCIENCE AND TEcHNICAL REsEARCH 

"Scientific and technical research a.nd services", $1,700,000, to 
remain available until expended; 



H. R.13172-38 

lliRrriM:E .An:MINISTRATION 

"Operations and training", $900,000, to remain available until 
expended; 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE-MILITARY 

Mn.rrARY PERSONNEL 

"Military personnel, Army", $240,238,000; 
"Military personnel, Naryr", $161,500,000; 
"Military personnel, Marme Corps", $51,400,000; 
"Military personnel, Air Force", $155,227,000; 
"Reserve personnel, Army", $9,921,000; 
"Reserve personnel, Navy", $5,890,000; 
"Reserve personnel, Marine Corpsn, $1,000,000; 
"Reserve personnel, Air Force", $2,097,000; 
"National Guard personnel, Air Force", $6,154,000; 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

"Operation and maintenance, Army", $218,850,000; 
"Operation and maintenance, Navy", $226,600,000; 
"Operation and maintenance, Marine Corps", $21,400,000; 
"Operation and maintenance, Air Force", $166,000,000; 
"Operation and maintenance, Defense Ag-encies", as follows: for 

the Secretary of Defense activities, $21,916,000, of which $75,000 
shall be available only for the Civilian Health and Medical Program 
of the Uniformed Services, and $20,281,000 shall be available only for 
Overseas Dependents Education; for the Organization of the Joint 
Chiefs of Staff, $249,000; for the Office of Information for 
the Armed Forces, $131,000; for the Defense Contract Audit 
Agency, $2,368,000; for the Defense Investigative Service, $705,000; 
for the Defense Mapping Agency, $5,412,000; for the Defense Nuclear 
Agency, $231,000; for the Uniformed Services University of the 
Health Sciences, $18,000; for the Defense SupJ?lY Agency, $27,556,000; 
and for intelligence and communications actiVIties, $13,914,000; in all: 
$72,500,000; 

"Operation and maintenance, Army Reserve'~, $8,4:00,000; 
"Operation and maintenance, Navy Reserve", $3,200,000; 
"Operation and maintenance, Manne Corps Reserve", $31,000; 
"Operation and maintenance, Air Force Reserve", $8,700,000; 
"Operation rand maintenance, Army National Guard", $19,600,000; 
"Operation and maintenance, Air National Guard", $15,300,000; 
"National Board for the Promotion of Rifle Practice, Army", 

$6,000; 
"Court of Military Appeals, Defense", $33,000; 

REsEARCH, DEvELOPMENT, TEsT, AND EVALUATION 

"Research, development, test, and evaluation, Army"L $9,185,000, to 
remain available for obligation until September 30, 19't7; 

"Research, development, test, and evaluation, Navy", $10,900,000, 
to remain available for obligation until SeJ?tember 30, 1977; 

"Research, development, test, and evaluatiOn, Air Force", $7,645,000, 
to remain available for obligation until September 30, 1977; 



H. R.13172--39 

DEFENSE Crvu. PREPAREDNESS AGENCY 

"Operation and maintenance", $578,000; 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE-CIVIL •. 

CuummAL EXPENSJJ8, Ama 

"Salaries and expenses", $170,000, to remain available until 
expended; 

CoRPS OF ENGINEEBB-Cxvn. 

"General expenses", $1,200,000; 

THE PANAJrU CANAL 

CANAL ZONE GOVERNMENT 

"Operating expenses", $350,000; 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE 

FooD AND DnuG ADMINISTRATION 

"Salaries and expenses", $6,000,000; 

HEALTH SERVICES An:HINISTRATION 

"Indian health services", $5,475,000; 

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH 

"Office of the Director", $4 7 4,000 ; 

ALoouor., DRuG ABuSE, AND MENTAL HEALTH AnlliNISTRATION 

"Saint Elizabeths Hospital", $2,000,000; 

~~ANTS~llYronHEALTH 

"Assistant Secretary for Health", $666,000; 

OFFICE OF EDUCATION 

"Salaries and expenses", $2,083,000 ; 

SOCIAL SEOUIUTY AnKINIS'l1lATION 

"Limitation on salaries and expenses" (increase of $22,597,000 in 
the limitation on salaries and expenses paid from trust funds) ; 

DEPARTHENTAL MANAGEMENT 

"Office for Ci vii Rights", $653 000 ; 
"Office of Consumer Affairs", $46,000; 
"General departmental management", $2,610,000; 



H. R. 13172--40 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

{INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

HousiNG PROGRAMS 

"Salaries and expenses, Housing programs", $5,819,000, of which 
$4,853,000 shall be provided by transfer from the various funds of the 
Federal Housing Administration; 

"Limitation on administrative expenses, Government National Mort­
gage Association" (increase of $33,000 in the limitation on administra­
tive expenses); 

CoMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

"Salaries and expenses, Community planning and development pro­
grams", $1,280,000; 

OFFICE OF INTERSTATE LAND SALES REGISTRATION 

"Interstate land sales", $71,000; 

PoLICY DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH 

"Salaries and expenses, Policy development and research", $190,000; 

FAIR HousiNG AND EQuAL OPPORTUNITY 

"Fair housing and equal opportunity", $372,000; 

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT 

"General departmental management", $133,000 • 
"Salaries and expenses, Office of general counsel", $152,000, of which 

$50JOOO shall be provided by transfer from the various funds of the 
Federal Housing Administration; 

"Salaries and expenses, Office of inspector general", $314,000, of 
which $97,000 shall be ~:~ded by transfer from the various funds of 
the Federal Housing A · istrat10n; 

"Administration and staff services", $944,000 of which $633,000 
shall be provided by transfer from the various ~ds of the Federal 
Housing Administration; 

"RegiOnal management and services", $594,000, of which $62,000 
shall be provided by transfer from the various funds of the Federal 
Housing Administration; 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAu oF LAND MANAGEMENT 

"Management of lands and resources", $2,871,000. 
"Construction and maintenance", $93,000, to remain available until 

expended; 
BUREAU OF REcLAMATION 

"General administrative expenses", $550,000, which shall be derived 
from the reclamation fund; 



H. R. 13172---41 

BUREAU OF OUTDOOR REcREATION 

"Salaries and expenses" $152 000 • 
"Land and water co~rvati~n fund": In addition to the amount 

heretofore made available for administrative expenses of the Bureau 
of Outdoor Recreation, $152,000 is hereby riiade available until 
expended: 

UNITED STATES FisH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 

"Resource management", $2,737,000; 

NATIONAL pARK SERVICE 

"Operation of the National Park System", $7,740,000; 
"John F. Kennedy Center for the Performing Arts", $70,000; 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

"Surveys, investigations, and research", $4,989,000; 

'MINING ENFORCEMENT AND SAFETY Ao:MINISTBATION 

"Salaries and expenses", $1,902,000; 

BUREAu OF 'MINES 

"Mines and minerals", $1,431,000; 

ALAsKA PoWER AoKINISTBATION 

"Operations and maintenance", $170,000; 

SoUTHWESTERN PoWER AoMINISTBATION 

"Operations and maintenance", $80,000; 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

"Operation of ,Jndian programs", $9,950,000; 

OFFICE OF TEBIUTORIAL AFFAIRS 

"Administration of territories", $13,000, to remain available until 
ex~ded; 

'Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands", $108,000, to remain avail­
able until expended; 

OFFICE OF THE SoLICITOR 

"Salaries and expenses", $335,000; 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

"Salaries and expenses", $522,000; 
"Departmental operations", $213,000; 



H. R. 13172-42 

DEP .A.RTMENT OF JUSTICE 

GENERAL ADMINIBTRATION 

"Salaries and expenses", $544,000; 

LEGAL AUl'lviTIEB 

"Salaries and expenses, general legal activities", $1,689,000; 
"Salaries and expenses, Antitrust Division", $604,000; 
"Salaries and expenses, United States attorneys and marshals", 

$3,668,000 ; 
"Salaries and expenses, Community Relations Service", $94,000; 

FEDERAL BUREAu oF INVESTIGATION 

"Salaries and expenses", $13,092,000; 

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE 

"Salaries and expenses", $5,609,000; 

FEDERAL PrusoN SYsTEM 

"Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Prisons", $6,238,000; 
"Limitation on administrative and vocational training expenses, 

Federal Prison Industries Incorporated" (increase of $31,000 in the 
limitation on administrative expenses and of $128,000 in the limitation 
on vocational training expenses) ; 

DRuG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION 

"Salaries and expenses", $3,142,000; 

DEP .A.RTMENT OF LABOR 

MANPOWER ADMINISTRATION 

"Program administration", $1,629,000, together with not to exceed 
$840,000 which may be expended from the Employment Security 
Administration account in the Unemployment Trust Fund, and of 
which $186,000 shall be for carrying into effect the provisions of 
38 u.s.a. 2oo1-2oo3; 

LABoR-MANAGEMENT SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

"Salaries and expenses", $7 43,000; 

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION 

"Salaries and expenses", $1,811,000; 

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION 

"Salaries and expenses", $960,000; 



H. R. 13172-43 

BUREAU OF LABoR STATISTICS 

"Salaries and expenses", $1,000,000, of which $173,000 shall be 
available, in addition to the amount heretofore made available, for 
expenses of revising the Consumer Price Index, including salaries of 
temporary ~rsonnel assigned to this project without regard t.o com­
petitive civil service requirements; 

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT 

"Salaries and expenses", including $33,000 for the President's Com­
mittee on Employment of the Handicapped, $680,000, together with 
$26,000, to be derived from the Employment Security Administration 
account, Unemployment Trust Fund; 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

AnHINISTRATION oF FoREIGN AFFAIRS 

"Salaries and expenses", $7,000,000; 
"Acquisition, operation, and maintenance of buildings abroad", 

$102,000, to remain available until expended; 

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CoNFERENCES 

"Missions to international organizations", $139,000; 

INTERNATIONAL CoMHI88ION8 

International Boundary and Water Commission, United States and 
Mexico: "Salaries and expenses". $225,000 • 

"American sections, international commissions", $33,000; 
"International fisheries commissions", $30,000; 

EDuCATIONAL ExcHANGE 

"Mutual educational and cultural exchange activities", $325,000; 

"Migration and refugee assistance", $23,000; 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

"Salaries and expenses", $400,000; 

CoAST GUARD 

"Operating ex:penses", $19,900,000; 
"Reserve training", $900,000; 

FEDERAL AVIATION AnHINISTRATION 

"Operations", $42,250,000 ; 
"Operation and maintenance, National Capital Airports", $600,000; 



H. R.13172----44 

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

"Limitation on general operat~ expenses" (increase of $2,000,000 
in the limitation on general operatmg expenses) ; 

"Motor carrier safety", $167,000; 

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY AD:MINIBTRATION 

"Traffic and highway safety", $200,000, of which $80,000 shall be 
derived from the Highway Trust Fund; 

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION 

"Office of the Administrator, salaries and expenses", $175,000; 
"Railroad Safety", $250,000; 

SAINT LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVEWPMENT CoRPORATION 

"Limitation on administrative expenses, Saint Lawrence Seaway 
Development Corporation" (increase of $20,000 in the limitation on 
administrative expenses) ; 

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

"Salaries and expenses", $683,000; 

OFFICE OF REVENUE SHARING 

"Salaries and expenses", $79,000; 

BUREAU OF GoVERNMENT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 

"Salaries and expenses", $1,152,000; 

BUREAu oF ALcoHoL, ToBAcco, AND FIREARMS 

"Salaries and expenses", $2,858,000; 

UNITED STATEs CusTOMs SERVICE 

"Salaries and expenses", $9,077,000; 

BUREAU OF THE PUBLIC DEBT 

"Administering the public debt", $1,131,000; 

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 

"Salaries and expenses", $1,325,000; 
"Accounts, collection and taxpayer service", $20,240,000; 
"Compliance", $23,955,000; 

UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE 

"Salaries and expenses", $2,200,000; 



H. R.13172---45 

ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 
ADMINISTRATION 

"Operating expenses", $6,522,000, to remain available until 
expended; 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

"Disposal of surplus real and related personal property, operating 
expenses", $180,000; 

FEDERAL BUILDINGS FuND 

"Limitations on availability of revenue" : In addition to the aggre­
gate amount heretofore made available for real property management 
and related activities in fiscal year 1976, $9,600,000 shall be available 
for such purposes and the limitation on the amount available for real 
property operations is increased to $397,500,000 and the limitation on 
the amount available for program direction and centralized services 
is increased to $65,600,000; 

FEDERAL SUPPLY SERVICE 

"Operating expenses", $667,000; 

NATIONAL ARcHIVEs AND REcoRDs SERVICE 

"Records declassification", $44,000; 

AUTOMATED DATA AND TELEOOMHUNICATIONS SERVICE 

"Operating expenses", $210,000; 

OFFICE OF PREPAREDNESS 

"Salaries and expenses'', $510,000; 

GENERAL MANAGEMENT AND AGENCY OPERATIONS 

"Salaries and expenses", $183,000; 
"Indian trust accounting", $75,000; 

ADMINISTRATIVE AND STAFF SUPPORT SERVICES 

"Salaries and expenses", $1,397,000; 

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE 
ADMINISTRATION 

"Research and program management", $16,800,000; 

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION 

"Medical care", $79,355,000; 
"Medical and prosthetic research", $2,309,000, to remain available 

until expended; 
"General operating expenses", $12,550,000; 



H. R.13172--46 

OTHER INDEPENDENT AGENCIES 

ACTION 

"Operating expenses, international programs (Peace Corps)", 
$440,000; 

"Operating expenses, domestic programs", $329,000; 

AMEiuOAN BATI'LE MONUMENTS CoMMISSION 

"Salaries and expenses", $362,000; 

ARMs CoNTROL AND DISARMAMENT AGENCY 

"Arms control and disarmament activities", $230,000; 

Cxvn. AERoNAUTICs BoARD 

"Salar.ies and expenses", $560,000; 

Cxvn. SERVICE CoMMISSION 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

"Salaries and expenses", $2,333,000; together with an additional 
amount of $545,000 for current fiscal year administrative expenses 
for the retirement and insurance pro~ms to be transferred from the 
appropriate trust funds of the Comnussion in amounts determined by 
the Commission without regard to other statutes; 

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS CoUNCIL 

"Salaries and expenses", $43,000; 

COMMISSION OF FINE ARTS 

"Salaries and expenses", $4,000; 

CoMMISSION ON CiviL RIGHTS 

"Salaries and expenses", $193,000; 

CoMMITTEE FOR PURcHASE FRoM THE BLIND AND Ormm 
SEVERELY HANDICAPPED 

"Salaries and expenses", $6,000; 

CoMMoDITY FUTUREs TRAoiNG CoMHISSION 

"Commodity futures trading commission", $290,000; 

EQuAL EMPLOYMENT 0ProRTUNrrr CoMMISsiON 

"Salaries and expenses", $619,000; 

FARM CRmiT ADMINISTRATION 

"Limitation on administrative expenses" (increase of $172,000 in the 
limitation on administrative expenses) ; 



H. R.13172-47 

FEDERAL CoMMUNICATIONs CoMMISSION 

"Salaries and expenses", $1,125,000; 

FEDERAL HoME LoAN BANK BoARD 

"Limitation on administrative and nonadministrative expenses, Fed­
eral Home Loan Bank Board" (increase of $596,000 in the limitation 
on nonadministrative expenses); 

FEDERAL MARITIME Co:MMI88ION 

"Salaries and expenses", $200,000; 

FEDERAL MEDIATION AND CoNCILIATION SERVICE 

"Salaries and expenses", $428,000; 

FEDERAL PoWER CoMMISSION 

"Salaries and expenses", $950,000; 

FEDERAL Tlw>E 0oMMI8SION 

"Salaries and expenses", $1,164,000; 

APPALACHIAN REGIONAL CoMMISSION 

"Salaries and expenses", $40,000; 

DELAWARE RIVER BASIN CoMMISSION 

"Salaries and expenses", $2,000; 

SuSQUEHANNA RIVER BAsiN CoMMISSION 

"Salaries and expenses", $2,000; 

INTERSTATE CoMMERCE CoMMISSION 

"Salaries and expenses", $1,425,000; 

NATIONAL LABoR RELATIONS BoARD 

"Salaries and expenses", $1,831,000; 

NATIONAL SCIENCE FoUNDATION 

"Salaries and expenses", $1,250,000, (and an increase of $1,020,000 
in the limitation on program development and management) ; 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY CoMMISSION 

"Salaries and expenses", $2,000,000 to remain available until 
expended; 

OcCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW CoMMISsiON 

"Salaries and expenses", $131,000; 



H. R.13172-48 

RAILROAD RETIREMENT BoARD 

"Limitation on salaries and expenses" (increase in the limitation on 
salaries and expenses of $789,000, to be derived from the railroad 
retirement accounts); 

RENEGOTIATION BoARD 

"Salaries and expenses", $166,000; 

SECURITIES AND ExcHANGE CoMMIB8ION 

"Salaries and expenses", $1,406,000; 

SHALL BusiNESS ADMINISTRATION 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

"Salaries and expenses", $650,000, and, in addition to the amounts 
heretofore authorized for transfer from the "Disaster loan fund", the 
"Business loan and investment fund", the "Lease guarantees revolving 
fund", and the "Surety Bond guarantees revolving fund", $2,350,000 
may be transferred to this appropriation; 

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION 

"Salaries '8Jld expenses", $2,067,000 ; 
"Science information exchange", $65,000; 
"Salaries and expenses, National Gallery of Art", $228,000; 
"Salaries and expenses, Woodrow Wilson International Center for 

Scholars", $13,000; 

TEMPORARY STUDY CoxHIB8ION 

Privacy Protection Study Commission: "Salaries and Expenses", 
$2,000; 

UNITED STATES INFORMATION AGENCY 

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

"Salaries and expenses", $1,100,000, of which $713,000 shall be 
derived by transfer from the appropriation for "Salaries and expenses 
(Special Foreign Currency Program)", fiscal year 1976, and $387,000 
Shall be derived by transfer from the appropriation for "Salaries and 
expenses", for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976; 

ANNEXED BUDGETS 

EXPORT-IMPORT BANK OF THE UNITED STATES 

"Limitation on administrative expenses" (Increase of $270,000 in 
the limitation on administrative expenses). 

TITLE III-INCREASED PAY COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 
JULY 1, 1976, THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1976 

For additional amounts for appropriations for the period July 1, 
1976, through September 30, 1976, for increased pay costs authonzed 
by or pursuant to law, '8S follows: 



II.It.1317~9 

LEGISLATIVE BltANCII 

SENATE 

"Salaries, officers and employees", $1,342,925; 
"Office of the Legislative Counsel of the Senate", $7,625; 
4'Senate policy committees", $9,805; 
"Inquiries and investigations", $195,895 ; 
"Folding documents", $1,085 ; 
"Miscellaneous items", $1,485; 

IIousE oF REPREsENTATIVES 

"Compensation of Members", $262,400; 
"IIouse leadership offices", $18,445 · 
"Salaries, officers and employees", $81,365; 
"Committee on Appropriations (studies and investigations)", 

$2,500; 
"Office of the Law Revision Counsel", $925 ; 
"Office of the Legislative Counsel", $10,800; 
"Members' clerk hire", $1,433,000; 
"Government contributions", $140,000; 
"Special and select committees", $184,000; 
"Lead.ership automobiles", $700; 

JOINT ITEMS 

"Joint Economic Committee", $13,075; 
"Joint Committee on Atomic Energy", $6,805; 
"Joint Committee on Printing", $5,700; 
"Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation", $14,900; 
"Joint Committee on Defense Production", $1,900; 
"Joint Committee on Congressional Operations", $6,500; 
"Capitol Guide Service", $3,685; 

LmRARY OF CoNGRESS 

"Salaries and expenses", $629,000; 
Copyright Office: "Salaries and expenses", $86,000; 
National Commission on New Technological Uses of Copyrighted 

Works: "Salaries and expenses", $4,000; 
Congressional Itesearch Service: "Salaries and expenses", $220,000; 
Distribution of catalog cards: "Salaries and expenses", $98,000; 
Books for the blind and physically handicapped: "Salaries and 

expenses", $25,000; 

GoVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 

Office of Superintendent of Documents: "Salaries and expenses", 
$298,000; 

GENERAL AccouNTING OFFicE 

"Salaries and expenses", $1,106,000; 

UNITED STATES TAX CoURT 

"Salaries and expenses", $19,000; 



H. R.13172----50 

THE JUDICIARY 

SUPREME CoURT oF THE UNITED STATES 

"Salaries" $63,000 · 
"Automobile forth~ Chief Justice", $200; 

CoURT OF CuSTOMS AND PATENT APPEALS 

"Salaries and expenses", $11,000; 

CuSTOMs CoURT 

'(Salaries and expenses", $32,500; 

CoURT oF CLAIMs 

"Salaries and expenses", $26,000; 

CoURTS OF APPEALS, DisTRICT CoURTS, AND OrHER JUDICIAL SERVICES 

"Salaries of supporting personnel", $1,498,000; 
"Representation by court-appointed counsel and operation of 

defender organizations", $52,000; 
"Salaries and expenses of United States Magistrates", $112 000; 
"Salaries and expenses of referees", $275,000, to be derived from the 

Referees' salary and expense fund established pursuant to the Act of 
June 28, 1946, as amended (11 U.S.C. 68, 102), and, to the extent of any 
deficiency in said fund, from any moneys in the Treasury not otherwise 
appropnated; 

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES CoURTS 

"Salaries and expenses", $82,000; 

FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER 

"Salaries and expenses", $18,000; 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

EXECUTIVE RESIDENCE 

"Operating expenses", $28,000; 

SPEciAL AssiSTANCE TO THE PREsiDENT 

"Special assistance to the President", $9,000; 

CoUNon. oN WAGE AND PRICE STABILITY 

"Salaries and expenses", $15,000; 

DoMESTI<J CoUNCIL 

"Salaries and expenses", $11,000; 

NATIONAL SECURITY CoUNCIL 

"Salaries and expenses", $24,000; 



H.R. 13172-51 

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

Office of Federal Procurement Policy: "Salaries and expenses", 
$9,000; 

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL REPRESENTATIVE FOR TRADE NEGOTIATIONS 

"SaJaries and expenses", $14,000; 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

"Office of the Secretary", $16,000; 
"Departmental administration", $147,000, of which $26,000 shall 

be available for the Office of Communication; 
"Office of the Inspector General", $162,000, and, in addition, $59,000 

shall be derived by transfer from the a:ppropriation "Food stamp pro­
gram" and merged with this appropriatiOn; 

"Office of the General Counsel", $94,000 ; 
"Agricultural Research Service", $2,411,000; 
"Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service", $3,164,000; 
"National Agricultural Libmr(', $41,000; 
"Statistical Reporting Service' , $280,000; 
"Economic Research Service", $255,000; 
"Packers and Stockyards Administration", $50,000; 
"Farmer Cooperative Service", $27,000; 

FEDERAL CROP INSURANCE CoRPORATION 

"Administrative and operating expenses", $125,000; 
"Federal Crop Insurance Corporation Fund", an additional $33,000 

of administrative and operating expenses may be paid from premium 
income; 

"Rural Development Service", $12,000; 
Rural Electrification Administration: "Salaries and expenses", 

$212,000; 

AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICE 

"Funds for strengthening markets, income, and supply (section 32)" 
(increase of $39,000 in the limitation on "marketing agreements and 
orders"); 

FoREsT SERVICE 

"Forest protection and utilization", for "Forest land management", 
$3,770,000, of which $12,000 for cooperative law enforcement shall 
remain available until expended; "Forest research", $589,000; and 
"State and private forestry cooperation", $60,000; 

"Construction and land acquisition", $195,000, to remain available 
until expended ; 

"Youth Conservation Corps", $56,000, to remain available until the 
end of the fiscal year following the fiscal year for which appropriated: 
Provided, That $28,000 shall be available to the Secretary of the 
Interior and $28,000 shall be available to the Secretary of Agriculture; 

"Assistance to States for tree planting", $5,000, to remain available 
until expended; 



H.R. 13172-IS2 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

GENERAL AmtiNIBTRATION 

"Salaries and expenses", $138,000; 

OFFICE OF ENERGY PROGRAMS 

"Salaries and expenses", $16,000; 

BUREAu OF THE CENsus 

"Salaries and evnAn..-&" $392,000 · 
~r-' ' $ . • "Periodic censuses and programs", 242,000, to remam available 

until expended; 

BUREAu oF EcoNoMic ANALYSIS 

"Salaries and expenses", $115,000; 

DoMESTic AND INTERNATIONAL BuslNE88 AnHINISTRATION 

"Operations and administration", $546,000, to remain available until 
expended; 

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIO ADMINISTRATION 

"Operations, research, and facilities", $3,644,000, to remain available 
until expended; 

"Coastal zone management", $11,000, to remain available until 
expended; 

NATIONAL FIRE PREVENTION AND CoNTROL An:M:INI8TRATION 

"Operations, resea~ and administration", $44,000, to remain 
available until expended; 

PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 

"Salaries and expenses", $704,000; 

SCIENCE AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH 

"Scientific and technical research and services", $625,000, to remain 
available until expended; 

M.uuTJME AnMINI8TRATION 

"Operations and training", $376,000, to remain available until 
expended; 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE-MILITARY 

Mn.rrARY PERsoNNEL 

"Military personnel, Army", $84,355,000; 
"Military personnel, Navy", $61,000,000; 
"Military personnel, Marine Corps", $16,700,000; 
"Military personnel, Air Force", $76,095,000; 



H.R. 13172---53 

"Reserve personnel, Anny, $3,201,000; 
"Reserve personnel, Navy", $2,340,000; 
"Reserve personnel, Marme Corps", $800,000; 
"Reserve personnel, Air Force", $2,079,000; 
"National Guard personnel, Army", $6,950,000; 
"National Guard personnel, Air Force", $2,727,000; 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

"Operation and maintenance, Armi', $89,400,000; 
"Operation and maintenance, Navy", $72,100,000; 
"Operation and maintenance, Marme Corps", $5,300,000; 
"Operation and maintenance, Air Force", $57,400,000; 
"Operation and maintenance, Defense Agencies", as follows: for 

the Secretary of Defense activities. $1,458,000, of which $30,000 shall be 
available on!y for the Civilian Health and Medical Program of the 
Uniformed Serviees, and $921,000 shall be available only for Over­
seas Dependents Education; for the Organization of the Joint Chiefs 
of Staff, $49,000; for the Office of Information for the Armed Forces, 
$45,000; for the Defense Contract Audit Agency, $804,000; for the 
Defense Investigative Service, $229,000; for the Defense Mapping 
Agency, $2,139,000; for the Defense Nuclear Agency, $81,000; for the 
Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences, $8,000; for the 
Defense Supply Agency, $11,072,000; and for intelligence and com­
munications activities, $5,215,000; in all: $21,100,000; 

"Operation and maintenance, Ann:y Reserve", $3,700,000; 
"Operation and maintenance, Navy Reserve", $1,000,000; 
"Operation and maintenance, Marine Corps Reserve", $9,000; 
"Operation and maintenance, Air Force Reserve", $3,800,000; 
"Operation and maintenance, Army National Guard", $8,800,000; 
"Operation and maintenance, Air National Guard", $7,000,000. 
"National Board for the Promotion of Rifle Practice, Army", 

$2,000; 
"Court of Military Appeals, Defense", $11,000; 

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, Tur.r, AND EvALuATION 

"Research, development, test, and evaluation, Army", $3,206,000, 
to remain available for obligation until September 30, 1977 j· 

"Research, development, test, and evaluation, Navy", $3,700,000, 
to remain available for obligation until September 30, 1977 • 

"Research, development test1 and evaluation, Air Force", $2,926,000, 
to remain available for obligation until September 30, 1971; 

DEFENSE CIVIL PREPAREDNESS AGENCY 

"Operation and maintenance", $191,000; 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE-CIVIL 

CEMETERIAL EXPENSES, ARMY 

"Salaries and expenses", $56,000, to remain available until expended; 

CoRPS OF ENGINEERS-CIVIL 

"General expe~", $400,000; 



H.R. 13172---54 

THE PANAMA CANAL 

CANAL ZONE GOVERNMENT 

"Operating expenses", $300,000; 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND 
WELFARE 

FOOD AND DRuG AI>xiNIBTRATION 

"Salaries and expenses", $1,900,000; 

HEALTH SERVICES AI>HINISTRATION 

"Indian health services", $1,7 48,000; 

NATIONAL INSTITU'li.EB OF IIEA:urH 

"Office of the Director", $168,000; 

AssiSTANT SECRETARY FOR HEALTH 

"Assistant Secretary for Health", $247,000; 

SociAL SECURITY AI>HINISTRATION 

"Limitation on salaries and expenses" (increase of $15,300,000 in 
the limitation on salaries and expenses pa1d from trust funds) ; 

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT 

"Office for Civil Rights", $228,000; 
"Office of Consumer Affairs", $16,000; 
"General departmental management", $953,000; 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

{INCLUDING TRANsFER oF FuNDS) 

HousiNG PROGRAMS 

"Salaries and expenses, Housing programs", $2,188,000, of which 
$1,771,000 shall be provided by transfer from the various funds of 
the Federal Housing Administration; 

"Limitation on administrative expenses, Government National 
Mortgage .Association" (increase of $12,000 in the limitation on 
administrative expenses) ; 

CoMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

"Salaries and expenses, Community planning and development 
programs", $449,000; 

OFFICE OF INTERSTATE LAND SALES REGISTRATION 

"Interstate land sales", $23,000 ; 



H.R. 13172-55 

PoLICY DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH 

"Salaries and expenses, Policy development and research", $68,000; 

FAIR HousiNG AND EQuAL OPPORTUNITY 

"Fair housing and equal opportunity", $134,000; 

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT 

"General departmental management", $4-7,000; 
"Salaries and expenses, Office of general counsel", $55,000, of which 

$19,000 shall be provided by transfer from the various funds of the 
Federal Housing Administration; 

"Salaries and expenses, Office of inspector general", $112,000, of 
which $36,000 shall be provided by transfer from the various funds 
of the Federal Housing Administration; 

"Administration ana staff services", $335,000, of which $225,000 
shall be provided by transfer from the various funds of the Federal 
Housing Administration; 

"Reg~onal management and services", $200,000, of which $21,000 
shall be provided by transfer from the various funds of the Federal 
Housing Administration; 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAu oF LAND MANAGEMENT 

"Management of lands and resources", $1,012,000; 
"Construction and maintenance", $37,000, to remain available until 

expended; 
BUREAu oF REcLAMATION 

"General administrative expenses", $200,000, which shall be derived 
from the reclamation fund; 

BUREAU OF OUTDOOR RECREATION 

"Salaries and expenses", $52,000; 
"Land and water conservation fund" : In addition to the amount 

heretofore made available for administrative expenses of the Bureau 
of Outdoor Recreation, $52,000 is hereby made available until 
expended; 

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 

"Resource management", $843,000; 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

"Operation of theN ational Park System", $3,851,000; 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

"Surveys, investigations, and research", $1,749,000; 

MINING ENFORCEMENT AND SAFETY Ao:m:NISTRATION 

"Salaries and expenses", $729,000; 



H.R. 13172-56 

BUREAU OF MINEs 

"Mines and minerals", $505,000; 

ALAsKA PoWER ADMINISTRATION 

"Operations and maintenance", $50,000; 

SouTHWESTERN PoWER ADMINISTRATION 

"Operations and maintenance", $24,000; 

BUREAu OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

"Operation of Indian Programs", $3,040,000; 

OFFICE OF 'I'EruuToRIAL AFFAIRS 

"Administration of territories", $4,000, to remain available until 
ex~ded; 

Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands", $38,000, to remain avail­
able until expended; 

OFFicE OF THE SoLICITOR 

"Salaries and expenses", $117,000; 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

"Salaries and expenses", $173,000; 
"Departmental operations", $90,000; 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

"Salaries and expenses", $204,000; 

LEGAL AcTIVn'IEB 

"Salaries and expenses, general legal activities", $583,000; 

"Salaries and expenses, Antitrust Division", $214,000; 
"Salaries and expenses, United States attorneys and marshals", 

$1,298,000 j 
"Salaries and expenses, Community Relations Service", $35,000; 

FEDERAL BUREAu oF INVESTIGATION 

"Salaries and expenses", $4,741,000; 

IJOUGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE 

"Salaries and expenses", $1,990,000; 

FEDERAL PmsoN SYSTEM 

"Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Prisons", $1,928,000; 



H.R. 13172--57 

DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION 

"Salaries and expenses", $1,230,000; 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

MANPOWER .An:P.UNISTRATION 

"Program administration", $543,000, together with not to exceed 
$280,000 which may be expended from the Employment Security 
Administration account in the Unemployment Trust Fund, and of 
which $62,000 shall be for carrying into effect the provisions of 38 
u.s.c. 2001-2003; 

LABOR-MANAGEMENT SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

"Salaries and expenses", $340,000; 

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION 

"Salaries and expenses", $740,000; 

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH .AnMINIBTRA.TION 

"Salaries and expenses", $400,000; 

BUREAU OF LABoR STATIBTICS 

"Salaries and expenses", $380,000, of which $46,000 shall be avail­
able, in addition to the amount heretofore made available, for 
expenses of revising the Consumer Price Index, including salaries of 
te~p!>rary perso~nel assi.gned to this project without regard to com­
petitive civil semce requirements; 

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT 

"Salaries and expenses", including $12,000 for the President's Com­
mittee on Employment of the Handicapped, $150,000, together with 
$6,000, to be derived from the Employment Security Administration 
account, Unemployment Trust Fund; 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

ADMINISTRATION oN FoREIGN AFFAIRS 

"Salaries and expenses", $2,500,000; 
"Acquisition, operation, and maintenance of buildings abroad", 

$36,000, to remain available until expended; 

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES 

"Missions to international organizations", $50,000; 

INTERNATIONAL CoMMISSIONS 

International Boundary and Water Commission, United States and 
Mexico: "Salaries and expenses", $69,000; 

"American sections, international commissions", $14,000; 
"International fisheries commission", $17,000 ; 



H.R. 13172-58 

EnucATIONAL ExcHANGE 

"Mutual educational and cultural exchange activities", $97,000; 

"Migration and refugee assistance", $8,000; 

DEP .A.RTMENT OF TR.ANSPORT.ATION 

CoAsT GuARD 

"Operating ~nses", $6,675,000; 
"Reserve training", $400,000; 

FEDERAL AVIATION .AnHINISTRATION 

"Operations", $14,600,000; 
"Operation and maintenance, National Capital .Airports", $240,000; 

FEDERAL HIGHWAY .AnHINISTRATION 

"Limitation on general operating expenses" (increase of $1,075,000 
in the limitation on general operating expenses) ; 

"Motor carrier safety"; $59,000; 

NATIONAL HIGHWAY 'TRAFFic SAFETY .AnHINISTRATION 

"Traffic and highway safety", $50,000, of which $20,000 shall be 
derived from the Highway Trust Fund; 

FEDERAL RAILROAD .An:HINISTRATION 

"Office of the .Administrator, salaries and expenses", $56,000 ; 
"Railroad Safety", $50,000; 

SAINT LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVEWPHENT CoRFORATION 

"Limitation on administmtive expenses, Saint Lawrence Seaway 
Development Corporation" (increase of $8,000 in the limitation on 
administrative expenses) ; 

DEP .ARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

"Salaries and expenses", $244,000 ; 

OFFICE OF REVENUE SHARING 

"Salaries and expenses", $29,000; 

BUREAu OF GoVERNMENT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 

"Salaries and expenses", $406,000; 

BUREAU OF .A.LooHOL, TOBACCO, AND FIREARHS 

"Salaries and expenses", $991,000; 



H.R. 13172-59 

UNITED STATES CuSTOMS SERVICE 

"Salaries and expenses", $3,388,000; 

BUREAU OF THE PUBLIC DEBT 

"Administering the public debt", $390,000; 

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 

"Salaries 'II.D.d expenses", $460,000; . 
"Accounts, collection and taxpayer semce", $6,815,000; 
''Compliance", $8,340,000; 

UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE 

"Salaries and expenses", $800,000; 

ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 
ADMINISTRATION 

"Operating expenses", $2,283,000, to remain available until 
expended; 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

"Disposal of surplus real and related personal property, operating 
expenses", $60,000; 

FEDERAL BUILDINGS FUND 

"Limitations on availability of revenue": In addition to the aggre­
gate amount heretofore made available for real property management 
and related activities in fiscal year 1976, $4,440,000 shall be available 
for such purposes and the limitation on the amount available for real 
property operations is increased to $101,200,000 and the limitation 
on the amount available for program direction and centralized services 
is increased to $16,615,000. 

FEDERAL SUPPLY SERVICE 

"Operating expenses", $196,000; 

NATIONAL ARcHIVES AND REcoRDs SERVICE 

"Operating expenses", $374 000; 
"Records declassification", $15,000; 

AUTOMATED DATA AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

"Operating expenses", $73,000; 

OFFICE OF PREPAREDNESS 

"Salaries and expenses", $170,000; 



H.R. 13172--60 

GENERAL MANAGEMENT AND AGENCY OPERATIONS 

"Salaries and expenses" $114 000 · " . ' ' ' Ind1an trust accounting", $25,000; 

ADMINISTRATIVE AND STAFF SUPPORT SERVICES 

"Salaries and expenses~', $4 73,000; 

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE 
ADMINISTRATION 

"Research and program management", $7,117,000; 

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION 

"Medical care", $34,422,000; 
"Medical and prosthetic research", $813,000, to remain available 

until expended; 
"General operating expenses", $4,266,000; 

OTHER INDEPENDENT AGENCIES 

ACTION 

"Operating expenses, international programs (Peace Corps)", 
$190,000; 

"Operating expenses, domestic programs", $152,000; 

ARMs CoNTROL AND DISARMAMENT AGENCY 

"Arms control and disarmament activities", $80,000; 

CIVIL AERoNAUTICS BoARD 

"Salaries and expenses", $190,000; 

CIVIL SERVICE CoMMISSION 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

"Salaries and expenses", $930,000, together with an additional 
amount of $200,000 for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 
1976, administrative expenses for the retirement and insurance _pro­
grams to be transferred from the appropriate trust funds of the Com­
mission in amounts determined by the Commission without regard to 
other statutes; 

FEDERAL LABoR RELATioNs CoUNciL 

"Salaries and expenses", $13,000; 

CoMMISSION OF FINE .ARTS 

"Salaries and expenses", $2,000; 

CoMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS 

''Salaries and expenses", $68,000; 



H.R. 13172-61 

CoMMODITY FUTURES TRADING CoMMIBSION 

"Commodity Futures Trading Commission", $104,000; 

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CoMMISSION 

"Salaries and expenses", $400,000; 

FARM CRFJ>IT ADMINISTRATION 

"Limitation on administrative expenses" (increase of $64,000 in the 
limitation on administrative expenses) ; 

FEDERAL CoMMUNICATIONS CoMMISSION 

"Salaries and expenses", $310,000; 

FEDERAL HoME LoAN BANK BoARD 

"Limitation on administrative and nonadministrative expenses, 
Federal Home Loan Bank Board" (increase of $183,000 in the limita­
tion on nonadministrative expenses); 

"Limitation on administrative expenses, Federal Savings and Loan 
Insurance Corporation" (increase of $6,000 in the limitation on 
administrative expenses) ; 

FEDERAL MAruTrME CoMMISSION 

"Salaries and expenses", $75,000; 

FEDERAL MEDIATION AND CoNCILIATION SERVICE 

"Salaries and expenses", $150,000; 

FEDERAL PoWER CoMMISSION 

"Salaries and expenses", $330,000; 

FEDERAL TRADE CoMMISSION 

"Salaries and expenses", $421,000; 

INDIAN CLAIMS CoMMISSION 

"Salaries and expenses", $14,000; 

.ADVISORY CoMMISSION oN INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS 

"Salaries and expenses", $6,000; 

APPALACHIAN REGIONAL CoMMISSION 

"Salaries and expenses", $15,000; 

DELAwARE RIVER BASIN CoMMISSION 

"Salaries and expenses", $1,000; 

SuSQUEHANNA RIVER BASIN CoMMISBioN 

"Salaries and expenses", $1,000; 



H.R. 13172----62 

INTERSTATE CoHMERCE CoHHIBSION 

"Salaries and expenses", $475,000; 

NATIONAL I...A.BoR RELATIONS BoARD 

"Salaries and expenses", $652,000; 

NATIONAL 8crENOE FoUNDATION 

"Salaries and expenses", $421,000; 

NuCLEAR REGULATORY CoMMISSION 

"Salaries and expenses", $700,000 to remain available until 
expended; 

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW CoMMISSION 

"Salaries and expenses", $46,000; 

RAILRoAD RETIREMENT BoARD 

"Limitation on salaries and expenses" (increase in the limitation on 
salaries and expenses of $280,000, to be derived from the railroad 
retirement accounts) ; 

RENmOTIATION BoARD 

"Salaries and expenses", $53,000; 

SEOURITIES AND ExCHANGE Co:M:HISSION 

"Salaries and expenses", $502,000; 

SMALL BusiNEBS ADMINISTRATION 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

"Salaries and expenses", $225,000, and, in addition to the amounts 
heretofore authorized for transfer from the "Disaster loan fund", the 
"Business loan and investment fund", the "Lease guarantees revolving 
fund", and the "Surety Bond guarantees revolving fund", $835,000 
may 'be transferred to this appropriation; 

SxrriisoNIAN INSTITUTION 

"Salaries and expenses", $740,000 · 
"Science information exchange", $21,000; 
"Salaries and expenses, National Gallery of Art", $84,000; 
"Salaries and expenses, Woodrow Wilson International Center for 

Scholars", $4,000 ; 



H.R. 13172----63 

ANNEXED BUDGETS 

ExPORT-IMPORT BANK OF THE UNITED STATES 

"Limitation on administrative expenses" (Increase of $105,000 in 
the limitation on administrative expenses). 

TITLE IV 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

SEc. 401. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall 
remain available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year unless 
expressly so provided herein, except as provided in section 204 of the 
Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1975 (P.L. 93-554). 

SEc. 402. Except where specifically increased or decreased else­
where in this Act, the restrictions contained within appropriations, 
or provisions affecting appropriations or other funds, available dur­
ing the fiscal year 1976 and the period July 1, 1976, through Sep­
tember 30, 1976, limiting the amounts which may be expended for 
personal services, or for purposes involving personal services, or 
amounts which may be transferred between appropriations or 
authorizations available for or involving such serv1ces, are hereby 
increased to the extent necessary to meet increased pay costs 
authorized by or pursuant to law. 

SEc. 403. No part of any appropriation, funds, or other authority 
<'.Ontained in th1s Act shall be available for paying to the Adminis­
trator of the General Services Administration in excess of 90 per 
centum of the standard level user charge established :pursuant to 
section 210 (j) of the Federal Property and Administrative Services 
Act of 1949, as amended, for space and services. 



H.R.l3172-M 

SEo. 404. None of the funds appropriated by this Act or previous 
Acts shall be used to further fund the Study of Effect of Marihuana 
on Human Sexual Response at Southern Illinois University. 

SEC. 405. Section 307 of the Education Division and Related Agen­
cies Appropriation Act, 1976 (Public Law 94-94) is hereby repealed. 

SEc. 406. None of the funds appropriated by this Act or any other 
Act shall be paid to the Peoples Bicentennial Commission or used to 
support such Commission either directly or indirectly. 

Speaker of th6 HuuaB of Repruentativu. 

Vice Prui.dent of th6 United Statu and 
Pr~ of th6 Senate. 



FOR DirfEDIATE. RELEASE 
! . 

JUNE 1, 1976 

OFFICE .or· THE WHITE HOUSE PRESS. SECRETARY 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

EXCHANGE OF REMARKS 
BETWEEN THE PRESIDENT .: 

. AN:D 
. MARCELLO SERAFINI ; 

J 

' . ' 
MINISTER OF THE ITALIAN EMBASSY 

THE ROSE .. GARDEN 
r , , . 

3 : 4 0 P.M. EDT. : 

THE PRESIDENT: Hr. - Vice P-resident., Mr. Minister, 
distingu.l.shed M~mbers~. ol the H~use and Senate, dist~inguished .. . . . 
p.;uests: 

.. Tl]is supplemental appropriations J;:>iJ-1 and our 
sigping .taday provides over. $12 .-,bi~lion -, to fund very important 
Programs of all Cabinet department~ and many ·otbe~ agencies 
during .the remaind~r of f~sc:al .year -19·76 and the transition 
quarter. 

Although ~.th~ bill contains a number of undesirable 
tnc;reases in spend·i_ng ·levels, it contains funds that are 
needed very quickly in areas including education, health, 
eJ!;rf;Y research,_ veterans.' benefits and including the United 
s·ta:·~es' cont~~bu~io~~ to ·t;he new Internat,i-Qnal ·Food and 
Agr1cultural Dev~~opment Fund, a major United States 
initiative at the 1974 World Food Conference in Rome. 

Of grea..t impo:rt~~ce, this bill contains $25 million 
in disaster relief assistance, which I requested of the 
Congress on Hay 11 to help the Italian nation recover from 
the d.evast c.tinr effects · of the earthquake of May 6. 

Let ~e express my deep appreciation to both Houses 
of the Con~ress for their prompt and favorable action at a 
time when natural disaster has broup,ht such great tragedy 
to the people of Italy. Americans everywhere are moved 
to respond quickly and in the spirit of profound friendshi~ 
between our two countries. 

These disaster relief funds will give us the 
welcome chance to build on the assistance we have already 
been able to give. Almost from the moment the earthquake 
struck, United States Ambassador John Volpe and the United 
States military forces stationed in Italy were on the scene, 
making our initial assistance contribution. 

t10RE 

(r.vEn) 



Page 2 

On May 13 the Vice President ~nd Daniel Parker, 
my special coordinator for international disaster 
assistance, went to I~aly,a~_ rny request, to receive a 
firsthan4 repo~t on the impact of the earthquakes and on 
t _he_ways in which the United States .cou.ld be of assistance. 

I received their report on tfay 17 and based on 
this information, our specialists are now working with the 
Italian authorities to implement the most effective 
possible recovery_ program:· "the tie.s between the American 
and the Italian people are very broad and very deep. Our 
hearts and hands go out to thousands who have been stricken 
and "'ho have lost their · loved ones in this tragic disaster. 

I know that all here join me in the profound hope 
that the funds and assistance programs made possible by 
this lep,islation will enable the people of Italy to rebuild 
their homes and their towns and to place this great 
tragedy behind them. 

We ih the tJni ted States, 215 million of us, t-1ant 
to do everythinR possible to assist our good friend and 
ally at this time of great need. 

MR. SERAFINI: - I am deeply moved, Mr. President. 
On behalf of the Italian Government; ort behalf of the people 
of Italy, on behalf of those p·eople wh6 to?ere stricken by 
this calamity, I wish .to convey to the people of the 
United States, to those Congressmen and Senators ~ro took 
the initiative to raise all these funds, to you personally, 
Mr. President," our feeling of deepest appreclation and . 
gratitude for this token of friendship and human solidarity. 

:ram sure that this money that has · been collected 
here in the framework of our friendly ·relations will be 
instrumental in helping those people who just want to l:>uild 
up their homes and po back to work. 

Thank you .. very much, Ur. President. 

END · (AT 3:47 P.M. EDT) 



.EHBARGOED UHTIL 3: 31J P. rL EDT 
TUESDAY_ June 1 , 1976 ~ June 1, 1976 

Office of the W1i te House Press Secretary 

------ ... ·--·--· ..... ---· .... ·--·--~ .......... ~ ...... ,, ......... 

~ ~lHITE EOUSE 

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPTIIATIO:rs ACT 
(budget authority in millions of dollars) 

FACT SHEET 

1976 
Administration- -Enrolled -

Request ~ill 

tlaJor Pro_eram 
Ite~: 

HEll: 
Higher 
Education 404 792 
Other;; HE\'1 2,262 2. 711 

Veterans 
Administration 1;510 1_,29!) 

Food Stamp 
Program 

Aid to Italy 25 25 
Corps of 

L;ncineers 50 50 
Deferred From 
- Consi~eration 

Defense ........ 
conversion 
of USS Belknap 213 

:ERDA ·synthetic 
fuels 
demonstration 503 

Inter··American 
Development 
Janlc 250 

Unabsorbed Pay 
Increases 2 ,106 1~867 

All 9thE!r_ _9hanges 2;592 2 . 6S4 _......__ .. 

Total 9,915 9,394 

# # # f. # 

Transition Quarter 
Administration-Enrolled 

Request Bill 

0 1 

~~~2 5 ·~4 

3""' c;. ' 320. 

~(II) 

}~ 

725 702 

- C~2 - f!57 

2.3Cll 2,'>57 



Mq 21, 1976 

Dear Mr. Director: 

1'be roll.ov1~~g bills vere rece1Yed at tbe White 
Bouse on May 2l.at: 

LR. 5272/ 
JLR. 9721 v 
LR. 13172v 

Pleaae let tbe Prea.14eut tum! 1ep:n-ta .m 
J'eC4 i!N++aa&ticaa &8 to the appt"'O'al or tbeee 
b1l.la aa .oon aa pou1ble. 

Robert J). Lilder 
Chie.f' Exeeut1 ft C'l.erk 

1'be ~~aDorable J~~~~e& T. ~ 
Director 
O.f'fiee ~ Managmeut aud JN.Saet 
Wuhi.DgtcG, D. C. 




